State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Oshkosh Service Center

Jim Doyle, Governor 625 East County Road Y, STE. 700
Scott Hassett, Secretary B Oshkosh, Wi 54901-9731
WISCONSIN Ronald W. Kazmierczak, Regional Director TELEPHONE 920-424-3050

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES . .FAX 920-424-4404

August 22, 2006

LARRY E LIND

APEX REAL ESTATE LLC
17 PARK PLACE STE 100
APPLETON W1 54914

- SUBJECT: No Action Required fdr APEX Real Estate, LLC Property
2660 E. Evergreen Dr., Town of Grand Chute, Wisconsin
WDNR BRRTS #: 09-45-544973

Dear Mr. Lind,

- On March 1, 2006, the Department received a fax notification from Ms. Pamela Barker with
Godfrey & Kahn, S.C. that included soil and groundwater data collected on January 5, 2006
from property located at 2660 East Evergreen Drive in the Town of Grand Chute, Wisconsin
(“the Property”). (Parcel no. 101162400). On March 15, 2006, the Department requested
groundwater data collected from a well constructed in accordance with ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm.
Code for sodium, chloride and cyanide to determine if a potato-washing operation or on-site salt
use caused a release to the environment. ’

On July 27, 2006, the Department received an Environmental Site Assessment (“ESA”) report,
- dated June 29, 2006, including the requested groundwater data. On August 11, 2006, the
 Department received a request for a written response from the Department along with the $500
“other technical assistance” fee in accordance with ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code.

Based on information provided to the Department in the March 1, 2006 fax and June 29, 2006
ESA report, no action is required for the nitrate, phosphorous and chloride found below
Department standards in soil and groundwater at the Property. :

However, sodium was found at 79 parts per million (ppm) in groundwater at monitoring well,
MW-1, on April 14, 2006. This level is above the Department’s interim guidance of 20 ppm for

- sodium in groundwater for potable use. Please note that the Department’s Drinking and
Groundwater Program should be contacted prior to construction of a potable well at the Property
to discuss proper placement and depth. If you have questions in regard to this issue, please
contact Liz Heinen in Mishicot at 920-755-4987.

Please contact me at the number below with any questions in regard to the envuronmental
investigation.
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August 22, 2006 APEX Real Estate, LLC Property 2
WDNR BRRTS #: 09-45-544973 ’

Thank you for your assistance with this project.

Sincerely,

A Q"") -

Jennifer Borski
Hydrogeologist
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment
(920) 424-7887

Paper Copy: Mr. Steve Demcak, Bechard Group, 17 Park Place, STE 100, Appleton, WI 54914
Ms. Pamela Barker, Godfrey & Kahn, S.C., 780 N Water St, Milwaukee, W1 53202

Electronic Copy: Pankratz, Martenson & Eisele, Inc.
Heinen, DNR, DG, Mishicot



Borski, Jennifer

From: Borski, Jennifer

Sent: Tuesday, August 22, 2006 9:59 AM
To: Danelski, Denise D

Subject: RE: 01-45-544973

09-45-544973

Property Address: 2660 E Evergreen Dr, Grand Chute, WI

COMMENT: Parcel #101162400. Parcel address is 2660 E Evergreen Dr. Physical building on parcel has address
number of 2652 shown.

Property Owner: APEX Real Estate, LLC, 17 Park Place, STE. 100, Appleton, WI 54914

Site Name: APEX Real Estate, LLC Property

SE 1/4 of SW 1/4, Sec 7, T2IN, R18E

01/43 3/1/06 - initial soil and groundwater analytical data from Jan 2006

99 3/15/06 - DNR requests additional groundwater data for chloride, sodium & cyanide

43 7/27/06 - April 2006 groundwater data from NR 141 well (written on 7/26/06 BRRTS tracking sheet)
801 7/27/06 - chloride present below PAL

97 8/11/06 - request for letter from DNR (written on 8/7/06 BRRTS tracking sheet)

43 — well abandonment form - end dale_

99 8/21/06 - No action required letter sent

From: Borski, Jennifer

Sent: Tuesday, August 01, 2006 3:24 PM
To: Danelski, Denise D

Subject: RE: 01-45-544973

As with the Binkowski Property, I am not sure that "Apex Real Estate Investments, LLC" is the appropriate site
name. I'll get info to you soon.

From: Borski, Jennifer

Sent: Tuesday, August 01, 2006 3:22 PM
To: Danelski, Denise D

Subject: RE: 01-45-544973

Denise,

I received follow-up information for this site. This can be created as a "No Action Required”, 09. I assume it will
be 09-45-544973.

The property owner will be requesting a letter from DNR and submitting the $500 fee. I hope to have more info on
current property owner and property address soon and will forward to you when received.

From: Borski, Jennifer

Sent: Monday, June 19, 2006 1:32 PM
To: Danelski, Denise D

Subject: 01-45-544973

Denise,



You did forward a copy of the notification from 3/1/06 for 01-45-544973 on E Evergreen Dr in Appleton back in
March. I followed up with the consultant for more information. They planned to install a MW and collect a
groundwater sample for me to make a decision as to whether or not a release to the environment took place. I have
not yet received the additional data. T e-mailed the consultant today asking for a written update by 6/30.

& Jennifer Borski

Hydrogeologist

Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
625 East County Road Y, STE. 700
Oshkosh, W1 54901-9731

(8) phone: (920) 424-7887
(&) fax: (920) 424-4404
() e-mail: Jjennifer.borski@dnr.state.wi.us

Internet address: www.dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr
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Borski, Jennifer

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [maryjo@martenson-eisele.com)
Sent:  Tuesday, August 22, 2006 9:22 AM

To: Borski, Jennifer

Subject: RE: Evergreen Drive

Hi Jenny, ,

The parcel is apparently still in Grand Chute, I apologize - I was told it had already been annexed to Appleton.
The contact name you can use for your letter is: Larry E. Lind, Member

Please let me know if you need anything else!

Mary Jo

Mary Jo Pankratz
Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.
1377 Midway Road -
PO Box 449
Menasha, WI 54952-0449
- 920-731-0381
920-733-8578 Fax
www.martenson-eisele.com

>>> "Borski, Jennifer" <Jennifer.Borski@dnr.state.wi.us> 08/21/06 4:39 PM >>>
Mary Jo,

T received the additional information and fee on 8/11/06. In reviewing the property address, parcel #
and legal description, I came across some inconsistencies with the Outagamie Co 6IS website and need
you to clarify before I can proceed.

You listed the property as:

Former Tony Baumann Property

2652 E Evergreen Dr

Parcel 101162400

SE 1/4 of SW 1/4, Section 7, T 21 N, R 18 E, City of Appleton-
Outagamie County, Wisconsin

In reviewing the Outagamie Co GIS website, they list 2652 E Evergreen Dr as parcel

#101162600 (Kenneth & Elizabeth Van Dyke as 2005 owners) and parcel #101162400 as 2660 E
Evergreen Dr (Jeanette Baumann as 2005 owner). Also, parcel #101162402 is listed as E Evergreen Dr
‘under the Van Dykes. Please confirm the appropriate parcel # and address of the parcel where the
investigation took place. If the property now owned by APEX includes a combination of these parcels,
please clarify this as well. The only map I have is a close-up of the former tank location with respect to
the gravel drive and shop building, which is not enough for me to identify the exact parcel and confirm the
address: ‘

Based on the address and legal description, T understand the property is actually located in the Town of

08/22/2006
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6rand Chute and not the City of Appleton, as listed on your letter dated 8/10/06.

Also, please provide a contact name for APEX Real Estate LLC at 17 Park Place so I can personally address
the letter. Thanks!

& Jennifer Bors!%i

Hydrogeologist

Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

625 East County Road Y, STE. 700

Oshkosh, Wi 54901-9731

(%) phone:  (920) 424-7887

(B)fax:  (920)424-4404

(.x7) e-mail:  jennifer.borski@dnr.state.wi.us
Internet address: www.dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [mailto:maryjo@martenson-eisele.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2006 4:19 PM

To: Borski, Jennifer

Subject: RE: Evergreen Drive

Hi Jennifer, . .
I hope by now you have received the additional information and the $500 check for the official letter report for
the Evergreen Drive property. (Please let me know if you did not receive it, so I can trace it right away!)

Attached is the well abandonment form for the monitoring well.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need, or if we can close out the project after we receive your
report. _

Thanks so much for your guidance on this project!

Marylo ‘

Mary Jo Pankratz

Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

1377 Midway Road

PO Box 449

Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381

920-733-8578 Fax
www.martenson-eisele.com

08/22/2006
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Borski, Jennifer

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [maryjo@ martenson-eisele.com]
Sent:  Monday, August 21, 2006 4:57 PM

To: Borski, Jennifer '

Subject: RE: Evergreen Drive

HI Jennifer,

Thanks for the heads up on the Baumann parcel...it has been a difficult one to pin down for some reason. The
parcel number 101162400 is correct and you may use that parcel number and the address 2660 E.
Evergreen Drive for the report. That is the only parcel involved in the investigation.

(The confusion comes from, I believe, the physical building address number on parcel 101162400 being 2652,
and not 2660. Don't know if it was an old number that was never changed, if the parcel had been split etc.
Anyway, we had to use the actual building address or DIGGERS would not do a locate on the parcel).

1 was told the parcel had been annexed to City of Appleton, but I will confirm this and get you a contact name
ASAP. : ' '
Thank you for your timely response on this project.

Mary Jo

~ Mary Jo Pankratz

Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

1377 Midway Road

PO Box 449

Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381

. 920-733-8578 Fax |
www.martenson-eisele.com

>>> "Borski, Jennifer" <Jennifer.Borski@dnr.state.wi.us> 08/21/06 4:39 PM >>>
Mary Jo,

I received the additional information and fee on 8/11/06. In reviewing the property address, parcel #
and legal description, T came across some inconsistencies with the Outagamie Co GIS website and need
you to clarify before I can proceed.

You listed the property as:

Former Tony Baumann Property

2652 E Evergreen Dr

Parcel 101162400

SE 1/4 of SW 1/4, Section 7, T 21 N, R 18 E, City of Appleton
Outagamie County, Wisconsin

In reviewing the Outagamie Co 6I1S website, they list 2652 E Evergreen Dr as parcel
#101162600 (Kenneth & Elizabeth Van Dyke as 2005 owners) and parcel #101162400 as 2660 E
Evergreen Dr (Jeanette Baumann as 2005 owner). Also, parcel #101162402 is listed as E Evergreen Dr

08/22/2006
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under the Van Dykes. Please confirm the appropriate parcel # and address of the parcel where the
investigation took place. If the property now owned by APEX includes a combination of these parcels,
please clarify this as well. The only map I have is a close-up of the former tank location with respect to
the gravel drive and shop building, which is not enough for me to identify the exact parcel and confirm the
address.

Based on the address and legal description, I understand the property is actually located in the Town of
Grand Chute and not the City of Appleton, as listed on your letter dated 8/10/06.

Also, please provide a contact name for APEX Real Estate LLC at 17 Park Place so I can pérsanally address
the letter. Thanks!

& Jennifer Borski

Hydrogeologist

Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Wisconsin Departmerﬁ of Natural Resources

625 East County Road Y, STE. 700

Oshkosh, Wi 54901-9731

(%) phone:  (920) 424-7887

(®&) fax: (920) 424-4404

(") e-mail.  jennifer.borski@dnr.state.wi.us
Internet address: www.dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [mailto:maryjo@martenson-eisele.com]
Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2006 4:19 PM

To: Borski, Jennifer

Subject: RE: Evergreen Drive

Hi Jennifer, :
I hope by now you have received the additional information and the $500 check for the official letter report for
the Evergreen Drive property. (Please let me know if you did not receive it, so I can trace it right away!)

Attached is the well abandonment form for the monitoring well. -

Please let me know if there is anything else you need, or if we can close out the project after we receive your
report. ,

Thanks so much for your guidance on this project!

Marylo

Mary Jo Pankratz
Vice President, Environmental Services

. Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

1377 Midway Road

PO Box 449

Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381
920-733-8578 Fax
www.martenson-eisele.com

© 08/22/2006
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Property Record Outagamie County

(X

2005 Property Record

Page 1 of 1

Outagamie County, Wisconsin
' Property information is valid as of 08-21-2006 at 1:00AM

Current Year Values not finalized until after Board of Review.

Years marked with * have delinquent taxes.

BAUMANN, JEANETTE F
4401 N BALLARD RD
APPLETON,WI 549130000

Co-Owner:

Property Information

Parcel ID:
Document No:
School District:

101162400
001307515
APPLETON SCHOOLS

Vocational
District:

FOX VALLEY TECH

Property Description

E8.9AC OF SE SW LESS S200FT OFW90FT & LESS COM S1/4
COR W66.05FT N345FT POB W217.83FT N213.01FT E152.61FT
S108FT E66FT S94.95FT TO POB & LESS CSM 1282 & LESS
ANNEX C APPLETON &LESS OPEN DITCCH & LESS HY SEC7 T21N
R18E 6.26AC M/L W66.05FT N345FT POB W217.83FT

Property Address:
Municipality:

2660 E EVERGREEN DR
TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE

Tax Information

Installment Due Date

Land Valuation

Installment Amount

1 $207.46

3 $206.00 Lalzzdogleass Acreage Land Value Improvements Total

3 $0.00

4 $0.00
Base Tax: 413.46 G1 1.000 6,000.00 7,500.00 13,500.00
Special Assessment: 0.00
Lottery Credit: 0)
Net Tax Due: 413.46 G5 5.260 5,300.00 0.00 5,300.00
Amount Paid: {413.46)
Current Balance Due: 0.00
Interest: 0.00 6.260 $11,300.00 $7,500.00 $18,800.00
Total Due: $0.00
City of Apple Total Acres: 6.260

Assessment Ratio: 0.7947
%i‘iipamesf": Fair Market Value: $23,656.00
Tax Bill j " Reader
You must have the free Adobe Acrobat Readerinstalled on your computer to view the tax bill.
http://www.co.outagamie.wi.us/outagamie_public/PR_ParcelViewer.jsp?parno=1011624... 08/21/2006



Property Record Outagamie County Page 1 of 1

e 2005 Property Record : =1
Outagamie County, Wisconsin
Property information is valid as of 08-21-2006 at 1:00AM

Current Year Values not finalized until after Board of Review.

Years marked with * have delinquent taxes.

2004/2005{ 2000

VANDYKE, KENNETH H & ELIZABETH Co-Owner:
2652 E EVERGREEN DR
APPLETON,WI 549130000

Property Information Property Description

barcel Tio- 101162600 COM S1/4 COR SEC7 W66.05FT N345FT POB W217.83FT
ko N213.01FTE152.61FT S108FT E66FT S94.95 FT TO POB PRT SE
Document No: 001415451 SW SEC7 T21NR18E .84AC M/L E152.61FT S108FT E66FT S94.95
School District: APPLETON SCHOOLS

District: Municipality: TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE

Tax Information

Installment Due Date

Land Valuation

Installment Amount

1 $1,333.44

2 1,353.00

3 $ $0.00 Larz:c;((jj(leass Acreage Land Value Improvements Total

4 $0.00
Base Tax: 2,707.23
Special Assessment: 57.24 Gl 0.840  16,000.00 107,100.00 123,100.00
Lottery Credit: {78.03)
Net Tax Due: 2,686.44
Amount Paid: {2,686.44)
Current Balance Due: 0.00 0.840 $16,000.00 $107,100.00 $123,100.00
Interest: 0.00
Total Due: $0.00

Total Acres: 0.840

Assessment Ratio: 0.7947

All Other Parcels: Fair Market Value: $154,901.00

A,

Tax Bill i " Reader'

You must have the free Adobe Acrobat Readerins

fled on your computer to vie

http://www.co.outagamie.wi.us/outagamie_public/PR_Parcel Viewer.jsp?parno=1011626... 08/21/2006



Property Record Outagamie County

2005 Property Record

Page 1 of 1

Outagamie County, Wisconsin
Property information is valid as of 08-21-2006 at 1:00AM

Current Year Values not finalized until after Board of Review.

Years marked with * have delinguent taxes.

2004 2005 005

VANDYKE, KENNETH H & ELIZABETH
2652 E EVERGREEN DR
APPLETON,WI 549130000

Co-Owner:

Parcel ID: 101162402
Document No: .~ (U0H4t545F

School District: APPLETON SCHOOLS

Vocational

District: FOX VALLEY TECH

Property Description

CSM 1282 LOT 1 LESS ANNEX C APPLETON, HY (PLATTED OUT
OF PRT SE SW SEC7-21-18) 1.16AC M/L PRT SE SW SEC7-21-18)

Property Address: E EVERGREEN DR

Municipality: TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE

Tax Information

Land Valuation
Instaliment Due Date
Installment Amount
1 $217.25
2 $216.00 Land Class
G- e Acreage Land Value Improvements Total
3 $0.00 Code 9 1and yelue ‘mpr
4 $0.00
Base Tax: 433.25
Special Assessment: 0.00 Gl 1.160  19,700.00 0.00 19,700.00
Lottery Credit: {G.00)
Net Tax Due:
Amount Paid: {433.25)
Current Balance Due: 0.00 1.160 $19,700.00 $0.00 $19,700.00
Interest: 0.00
Total Due: $0.00
Total Acres: 1.160
City of Appleton Parce nd there
¢ w : raent Assessment Ratio: 0.7947
All Other Parcels: Fair Market Value: $24,789.00
wonth and pay
Tax Bill Reader-
You must have the free Adobe Acrobat Reader installed on your computer to view the tax bill,
http://www.co.outagamie.wi.us/outagamie_public/PR_ParcelViewer.jsp?parno=1011624...  08/21/2006
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Wo

Borski, Jennifer

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [maryjo @ martenson-eisele.com]

Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2006 4:19 PM
To: Borski, Jennifer
Subject: RE: Evergreen Drive

Attachments: Monitoring Well Abandonment Form.pdf

Hi Jennifer,
I hope by now you have received the additional information and the $500 check for the official letter report for
the Evergreen Drive property. (Please Iet me know if you did not receive it, so I can trace it right away!)

Attached is the well abandonment form for the monitoring well.

Please let me know if there is anything else you need, or if we can close out the project after we receive your
report.

Thanks so much for your guidance on this project!

MaryJo

Mary Jo Pankratz :
Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.
1377 Midway Road
PO Box 449
Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381
920-733-8578 Fax
www.martenson-eisele.com

08/21/2006



State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 of 2

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropiate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs.160, 281, 283, 289,
291,292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure

to file Lhis form may result in a fortelture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, dependmg on the program and conduct involved.
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information.

Route to; [ ] Drinking Water [ Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management [ Remediation/Redevelopment [X]Other UST

(1) GENERALINFORMATION

§2) FACILITY/ OWNER INFORMATION

WI Unique Well No. [DNR Well ID Ne. |County Facility Name
_PIS30_ __.__ OUTAGAMIE EVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY
MW-1 : ] Facility ID License/Permit/Monitoring No.
Common Well Name Gov't Lot (If applicable)
SW 14 of SE_ 1jaofSec. ] ; T.21 _N;R. 18 él E [ Stroet Address of Well
Grid Lecation W
City, Village, or Town
£ ONOS) o & E[OJw | GRAND CHUTE
Present Well Owner Original Owner

1

[ L] 1

Local Grid Origin[]  (estimated: []) or Well Location [}
o ¥

Lat. . Long

Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

Reason For Abandonment
~'No Furthiur Action Required

Street Address or Route of Owner
1377 Midway Road

-{WI Unique Weil No.
‘lofReplacementWell__ 1

City, Srate, Zip Code
“"Menasha” "7 | 54952~

(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION

{4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL

Original Construction Date 4/11/2006

[x] Monitoring Well

If a Well Construction Report

D Water Well is available, please attach.
D Borehole / Drilthole

Construction Type:

[[] Drilted [ Driven (Sandpoint) O pug

[X] oOther(Specify) Hollow-stem auger

Formation Type:
[X] Unconsolidated Formation

Total Well Depth (1) 15
(From groundsurface)

D Bedrock
2.37

Casing Diameter (in.)

Casing Depth (ft.)

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) _ 6.25
[0 Yes [X] No ] Unknown

Was Well Annular Space Grouted?

Pump & Piping Removed?  [] Yes [] No[x| Not Applicable

Liner(s) Removed? ] Yes [] No[x] Not Applicable
Screen Removed? [X] Yes [[] No[] Not Applicable
Casing Left in Place? D Yes [X] No

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface?  [] Yes [X] No

Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? [ ] Yes [x] No

Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? ~ [] Yes [x] No
1f Yes, Was Hole Retopped? [ Yes[x] No

Required Method of Placing Sealing Maternial

[ Conductor Pipe-Gravity [ ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped

Screened & Poured X} Other (Bxplain) .
O (Bentonite Chips) bx] Gravity
Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and
[ Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only

[] Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout | [ Bentonite Chips

[] Concrete I [[] Granular Bentonite
[7] Clay-Sand Sturry (11 Ib.jgal. wt) i

1f Yes, To What Depth? Feet . ’
[—l Bentonite-Sand Slurry " " D Bentonite - Cement Grout
Depth to Water (Feet) [X] Bentonite Chips [ Bentonite - Sand Sturry
(5) Material Used To Fill Well/Drillhole From (Ft)| To(Ft) | Cubic Feet or M{,’;%ﬁ{}m
Topsoil Surface 0.5 0.39 100% Soil
3/8" Chipped Bentonite 0.5 15 0.32 100% Bent.
(6) Comments;
(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work Date of Abandonment

Endeavor Environmental Services, Ine.

. 8/9/2006

" FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY

Date Recelve(l _ Noted By

Sign PersogdDoi ork Date Sig / / - R
& g R R R
S 2 é / Af s OC Comments.

éx‘ Bute

2280-B Salscheider Ct

Telephone Number
€ 920 )437-2997

City, State, Zip Code
Green Bay

WI

54313-




RROK-02
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

Planning = Surveying = Engineering m Architecture

Professionals dedicated to serving people committed tg improving their communities

R+R
RECEIV iy

!
Late 2 /11 /06 4550 ! AUG 112008
Jennifer Borski i

Hydrogeologist TRA BA L

Remediation and Redevelopment Program REV' EWE D]
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

625 East County Road Y, Suite 700

Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731

August 10, 2006

WDNR - NER

A 4 A - S A 0 e

' 3

| 2500
|

!

f

f

3

RE: Former Tony Baumann Property
\ 2652East Evergreen Drnive - . n
/)(,L Parcel 101162400 Grand Chotel
SE % of the SW %, Section 7, T 21 N,R 18 E, Gaty-ei—épplem.
Outagamie County, Wisconsin
Dear Ms. Borsk:

We would like to request an official report for the above-mentioned property, as discussed
by email last week. Enclosed is the check for $500 made out to WDNR, as requested.

The additional information you requested in order to complete the letter is provided below.

Ko(e©O
Property address: 2657 Fast Evergreen Drive , (arand O1Q le_
Property owner contact information: APEX Real Estate, LLC

17 Park Place, Suite 100 | £
’ Lry E Wnd
Appleton, WI 54914 = N M
Interested parties contact mformation: Mr. Steve Demcak
Bechard Group
17 Park Place, Suite 100
Appleton, WI 54914

Pamela E. Barker, Esq.
Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.
780 North Water Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Menasha - 1377 Midway Road, PO Box 449, Menasha, W1 54952-0449 w 920-731-0381 m 920-733-8578 FAX
Omro - 109 W. Main St., Omro, WI 54963 ® 920-685-6240 m 920-685-6340 FAX

www.martenson-eisele.com ® info@martenson-eisele.com



We very much appreciate your timely assistance with this project. If you have any questions
or need additional information, please contact me.

Respectfully,
MARTENSON & EISELE, INC.
Mary Jo Pankratz, CP.G.

Enclosures

Project # 183-062B



Page 1 of 2

Borski, Jennifer

From: Borski, Jennifer

Sent: Tuesday, August 01, 2006 8:53 AM
"To: 'Mary Jo Pankratz'

Subject: RE: Evergreen Drive

The property owner will receive a letter from me. Please submit $500 to "WDNR" at my address below to
my attention. Once received, I can write the letter. I will also need to know the current official property
owner name and mailing address, a street number for the East Evergreen Drive property if known, and
contact info for any other interested parties that would like to be copied on the letter (e.g. Pam Barker,
bank, purchaser, etc.). Please call or e-mail with questions.

& lennifer Porski

Hydrogeologist

Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

625 East County Road Y, STE. 700

Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731

(&) phone:  (920) 424-7887

(B) fax: (920) 424-4404

(")e-mail.  jennifer.borski@dnr.state.wi.us
Internet address: www.dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [mailto:maryjo@martenson-eisele.com]
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2006 3:42 PM

To: Borski, Jennifer

Subject: RE: Evergreen Drive

HI Jennifer,

I spoke too soon!

My client would like to have an official report from the WDNR for the Evergreen site.

You can bill me at Martenson and Eisele direct, or do you need to have the fee before you start the report
preparation? If so, please let me know who we make the check out to etc.

Thanks very much!
Mary Jo

Mary Jo Pankratz
- Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.
1377 Midway Road
PO Box 449
Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381
920-733-8578 Fax
www.martenson-eisele.com

08/01/2006
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>>> "Borski, Jennifer" <Jennifer.Borski@dnr.state.wi.us> 07/26/06 11:36 AM >>>
I can review electronically, but I need a hard copy with signatures for our files. We are not yet set up to
accept electronic files in lieu of hard copies (working on it though).

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [mailto:maryjo@martenson-eisele.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2006 11:29 AM

To: Borski, Jennifer

Cc: Pamela Barker

Subject: Evergreen Drive

Hi Jennifer,

Attached are the monitoring results at the Evergreen Drive property in Appleton.
Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.
Best regards,

Mary Jo

Mary Jo Pankratz

Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

1377 Midway Road

PO Box 449

Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381

920-733-8578 Fax ,
www.martenson-eisele.com

08/01/2006
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Borski, Jennifer

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [maryjo@ martenson-eisele.com]
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2006 1:29 PM
To: Borski, Jennifer

Subject: RE: Evergreen Drive

Hi Jennifer,

The boring was installed to 16 feet bgs and a 10-foot screen section was used.

Please let me know if you need any more information. I appreciate your help and patience with this project.
I will let you know if the client will require a report or if the BRRTS case will be sufficient.

Stay cool!

Mary Jo

Mary Jo Pankratz

Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

1377 Midway Road

PO Box 449

Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381

920-733-8578 Fax
www.martenson-eisele.com

>>> "Borski, Jennifer" <Jennifer.Borski@dnr.state.wi.us> 07/26/06 11:36 AM >>>
I can review electronically, but I need a hard copy with signatures for our files. We are not yet set up to
accept electronic files in lieu of hard copies (working on it though).

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [mailto:maryjo@martenson-eisele.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2006 11:29 AM

To: Borski, Jennifer

Cc: Pamela Barker

Subject: Evergreen Drive

Hi Jennifer,

Attached are the monitoring results at the Evergreen Drive property in Appleton.
Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information.
Best regards,

Mary Jo

Mary Jo Pankratz

Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

1377 Midway Road

PO Box 449

Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381

920-733-8578 Fax
www.martenson-eisele.com

08/01/2006
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Martenson & Elsele, Inc.

s e e e

Planning = Surveying = Engineering =» Archltecture

Professionals dedicated to servng people commiutted to improuing their commumities

R -+ R - OS H
RECEIVED
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
JuL Z# 2006
To:  Jennifer Borski Date: July 26, 2006 TRACKED 1
Hydrogeologist REVIEWEDC]
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources ~ Re: East Evergreen Drive Property
625 E County Road Y Ste 700
Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731
Ce
Copies Date Description

1 6/29/06 Phase III ESA Report - Evergreen Drive

Transmitted as checked below:

X For Your Information [] For Necessary Action
[] For Your Signature and Return Per Your Request
[] For Review and Comment [] Per Our Conversation
[[] For Recording and/or Filing X For Your Files
[] Returned for Corrections

Remarks:

Please let me know if you need anything else!

By.

Mary Jo Pankratz

Menasha - 1377 Midway Road, PO Box 449, Menasha, WI 54952-0449 m 920-731-0381 m 920-733-8578 FAX
Omro - 109 W. Main St., Omro,_ WI 54963 - 920-685-6240 m 920-685—6340 FAX
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City of Appleton, Wisconsin

June 29, 2006
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1.0 Summary

MARTENSON & EISELE, INC. has performed a limited Phase III Environmental Site
Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1903-97
on the Tony Baumann property, located on East Evergreen Drive, City of Appleton,
Outagamie County, Wisconsin. This assessment was completed as a follow up to
conditions uncovered during the Phase II site assessment performed on January 24, 2006.
It is our opinion that this assessment has revealed no evidence of a recognized
environmental condition in connection with the property.

2.0Introduction

2.1 Purpose

The purpose of this Environmental Site Assessment is to define good commercial and
customary practice for conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of
commercial real estate with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA)
and petroleum products. This practice is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the
requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner defense to CERCLA liability.

2.2 Detailed Scope of Services

MARTENSON & EISELE, INC. conducted a limited Phase III Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) for the Tony Baumann property in accordance with an authorization
from Steve Demcak, Bechard Group, on March 15, 2006. The property, described as East
Evergreen Drive, located in the SE % of the SW % of Sec 7, T21IN, RI18E, City of
Appleton, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, is the subject of said ESA and will be referred
to as the site for the purposes of this report.

The scope of services provided by MARTENSON & EISELE, INC. in conducting the
Phase IIT Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) included installation of a monitoring
well and laboratory analysis of a potential recognized environmental condition identified
by the Phase II Environmental Site Assessment of January 24, 2006.

2.3 Significant Assumptions

There were no significant assumptions made during this investigation.

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions

It should be noted that when an assessment is completed without complete subsurface
exploration or chemical screening of soil and groundwater beneath the site, as in this
study, no statement of scientific certainty can be made regarding latent subsurface
conditions, which may be the result of on-site sources. The findings and conclusions of



this report are not scientific certainties, but rather, probabilities based on professional
judgment concerning the significance of the data gathered during the course of the Phase
IIT ESA. MARTENSON & EISELE, INC. is not able to verify that the site or adjoining
land contains no hazardous waste, oil or other latent condition beyond that detected or
observed by MARTENSON & EISELE, INC. during the Phase IIl ESA. The possibility
always exists for contaminants to migrate through surface water, air, or groundwater.
The ability to accurately address the environmental risk associated with transport in these
media is beyond the scope of this investigation.

3.0Site Description

3.1 Location and Current Legal Description

The site, on East Evergreen Drive, is located west of French Road, east of Ballard Road,
south of CTH JJ, and north of USH 41 (Figure 1).
Tax Parcel Number: 101162400

4.0Summary of Findings

MARTENSON & EISELE, INC. has performed a limited Phase III Environmental Site
Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1903-97
on the above referenced property as a follow up to conditions uncovered during the Phase
11 site assessment performed on January 24, 2006. It is our opinion that this assessment
has indicated no evidence of a recognized environmental condition in connection with the

property.
4.1 Monitoring Well

On April 11, 2006, MARTENSON & EISELE, INC. contracted Endeavor Environmental
Services, Inc. to supervise the installation of one groundwater monitoring well per WAC,
NR 141 requirements at the site to evaluate residual soil and/or groundwater
contamination associated with past use of an underground holding tank for the
wastewater from a potato processing facility. The monitoring well was located adjacent
to the holding tank. Figure 1 illustrates the monitoring well location and the site of the
holding tank. The groundwater monitoring well was installed using hollow-stem auger
drilling techniques. Soil samples were collected during drilling activities. Site soils
consist of loamy clay over fine sand. One soil sample (MW-1, S-4) was collected from
the boring location and submitted to Pace Analytical of Green Bay, Wisconsin for
laboratory analysis of sodium, soluble chloride and total cyanide. Upon completion of
soil sampling activities, a groundwater monitoring well was constructed in accordance
with WAC, NR 141 requirements. The WDNR Soil Boring Log (4400-120) and
Monitoring Well Construction Log are included in Appendix 1.

On April 14, 2006, Endeavor commenced groundwater sampling activities at monitoring
well MW-1. The monitoring well was developed via bailer prior to sample collection. A
groundwater sample was collected, preserved, and submitted to the above-referenced



laboratory for sodium, chloride, and total cyanide analysis.

4.2 Soil Analvytical Findings

Soil sample laboratory analytical results for sample GP-1, S-4 reported detections of
sodium (330 ppm) and soluble chloride (64 ppm). Total cyanide was not reported above
the laboratory reporting limit. The soil sample laboratory analytical results are
summarized in Table 1. The soil sample analytical report can be found in Appendix 2.

4.3 Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Findings

The groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-1 reported detections of
sodium (79 ppm) and chloride (120 ppm). The laboratory analytical results reported no
detection of total cyanide above the laboratory reporting limit. The groundwater sample
laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 2. The groundwater sample
laboratory analytical report can also be found in Appendix 3.

5.0 Opinion

It is our opinion that there were no conditions of concern uncovered during the testing of
this property. Total chloride concentration in groundwater is below both the
Enforcement Standard and the Preventative Action Limit outlined in Wisconsin
Administrative Code (WAC), NR 140.

6.0Conclusions

We have performed a limited Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment in conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 1903-97 of the property known as the
Tony Baumann property, East Evergreen Drive, located in the SE Y4 of the SW % of Sec
7, T21N, R18E, City of Appleton, Outagamie County, Wisconsin. This assessment was
done as a follow-up to conditions uncovered during the Phase II site assessment
performed on January 24, 2006 and under the guidance of the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources.

7.0 Deviations

There were no deviations from the ASTM 1903-97 standards of practice during this
assessment.

8.0 Additional Services

There were no additional services performed for this Phase III Environmental Site
Assessment.



9.0 Signatures of Environmental Professionals

Mo Jo ﬂmmg‘ Uume 20 2006
Mary Jo Pérkratz, C2.G 4 Date
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10.0Qualifications of Environmental Professionals & 3 ‘,./%ﬁ:.

§or Ssmaney e % %
§ o & MARTENSON % &
é n§ G 3 E
Mary Jo Pankratz, C.P.G. 1O % MERASHA + TR
B.S. Degree in Geology, 1976 - Cornell College g Swi

...'.Q....
Brownfield Redevelopment Workshop  July 17-18, 2003 .54, OnaL \"—‘\’
ASTM Phase I and IT Environmental Site Assessments November 16-1 8?3(1@4«.....-“"
EPA Arsenic Training July 25-26, 2005

National Brownfield Association AAI Short Course December 2, 2005

. . 9 @ .. W‘ .. s
M.S. Degree in Geology, 1980 - Washington State University % G * & j
4

Stanley C. Martenson, P.E.

B.S. Degree in Civil Engineering, 1969 - Wisconsin State University, Platteville
Conducting Environmental Site Assessment, December 5 - 6, 1991

Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

Conducting Comprehensive Property Assessments has become an important part of our
engineering services since the late 1980's. Within the last couple of years we have been
averaging approximately 25 assessments per year. Since early in 1995, assessments have
been conducted using ASTM’s Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:
Phase I Environmental Assessment Process.
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Table 1

Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results
Evergreen Drive Property
Grand Chute, Wisconsin

Sample ID Sample Sample Interval Sodium Soluble Total
Date (ft bgs) Chloride Cyanide
MW-1, S-4 4/11/2006 6.0-8.0 330 64 <0.35
Note: All concentrations reported in parts per million

bgs:

below ground surface




Table 2

Groundwater Sample and Laboratory Analytical Resuits
Evergreen Drive Property

Grand Chute, Wisconsin

Sample ID Sample Sodium_ Chloride Total Cyahide
Date (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
MW-1 4/14/2006 79 120 <9.4
NR140 ES - NS 250 200
NR140 PAL -- NS 125 40
Note: Concentrations reported in parts per million, except cyanide in parts per billion.
bgs: below ground surface
ppm: parts per million
ES: Enforcement Standard
PAL: Preventive Action Limit
NS: no standard




APPENDIX 1

WDNR Soil Boring Logs
WDNR Monitoring Well Construction Log



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [[] Waste Management []
Remediation/Revelopment [x] Other []
Page _1 _ of
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number  |Boring Number
EVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY MW-1
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, Tast) and Firm Date Drilling Started  |Date Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
FirstName: TONY Lost Name: 4, 142006 | 4/ , 142006
Firm:  ON-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL mm dd Yy VY |mmdad yyyy| hollowstemauger
WI Uniaue Well No. DNR Well ID No. 'Well Name Final Static Water Level |Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
_PIS30 o MW-1 Feet MSL Feet MSL | 6.25  inches
Local Grid Origin [ (estimated: 00 ) or Boring Location Xl ) ' " al Grid Location
State Plane . E Lat "~ OoN
SW SE ion 7 21 18 o ' " Feett &
1/4 of 1/4 of Section ., T N, R E Long J Feet @ § FeetOO W
Facility ID County Countv Code  [Civil Town/City/ or Village
OUTAGAMIE : GRAND CHUTE
SamgleA g Sail Properties
? & g §§ Soil/Rock Description )
< =3 e And Geologic Origin For = 2
g{%ﬁ% S gg, Each Major Unit _E g | £5| Bz T g < g
sl 2 =351 > X a g sl.ag U‘;g 2 9 =)
ZE[SE 2 | K& 24| 8| SE[e5(55(28| £ |25
S-1 ~ |00 -05 TOPSOIL p
s-1 |8 - 0.5 -2.0 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY i
s2 {12 2 /20 -40 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY \{ 2,
$-3 |24 [~ 4 /40 -60 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY \ £
S-4 24 —6 |/60 -80 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY \ ¢ LAB SAMPLE
S5 |24 — 8 |/80 -10.0 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY \, i
$-6 —10 |/T0.0 - 120 VERY MOIST BROWN FINE SAND e
— SP-S” @
= L ¢ L
§-7 T 12 |/ 12.0 - 14.0 VERY MOIST BROWN FINE SAND oo :.
- sp-s¥ e
e . * .
S-8 — 14 |/14.0 -16.0 VERY MOIST BROWN FINE SAND :-:_
o SP-S° @
= 16 *.*
-

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signamre > _ .

Fi i
i C‘%:-,- é;zw}zvmi//g;o/t\d L€,

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Departrneat of Netural Resources Route to: Watershed/Wastewater[_] Waste Management[ | i
Remediatioanedevclopmcnt[X] Other [ ] Form 4400-1134 Rev. 7-98
Facility/Project Narne Local Grid Location of Well ON OE IWell Name
EVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY R 08! f. OW MW-1
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. [Local Grid Origin  [J (estimated: [X ) or Well Location [X |Wis. Unique Well No. JDNR Well 1D No.
- Lat. o L] L13 ng. L ] “Qr _—P1530—— e
Facility ID St. Plane f.N, f.B scn (DueWelllnsualley, 11/ ag06
—_— e [Section Location of Waste/Source XE [Wol T Bm ;} d d v vy y
peotN e 11 ; mw | SWasof SE 14ofse, 7 T, 21 N.R. 18_gW% o led By Neme (Rt last) and Fiem
. ell Co :/_En/ o Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source  { Gov. Lot Ni
Distance from Wast . . u [J Upgradient s [ Sidegradient ON-SITE ENVIRONMENTAL
Source f. | Apply O |4 O Downgradient n [ NotKnown
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ _ _ .~ _ ft. MSL. o 1. Cap and lock? ) IX Yes O No
SL 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ~ - - - — — — fuM . Inside diameter: 9 _ _in
C.Landsuface elevation . _ _ _ . _ fr. MSL b. Length: 1.2, _#.
c. Material: Steel X 04
D. Surface seal, bottom _ _3.5__ _ ft.MSLor . ___ ft. STEEL FLUSHMOUNT Other O &
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: : d. Additional protection? 0 Yes O I;:)
GP O oMO ¢CO GW[ swi@ SP O If yes, describe:
sMKX scO MO MHO cL O cH O Bentonite X 30

Bedrock [

13. Sieve analysis perfarmed? O Yes X No
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 0050
Hollow Stem Auger X 41

Other O

15. Drilling fivid used: Water [] 02 Air 0 01
Drilling Mud[J 03 Nope X 99
16. Drilling additives used? O Yes X No

Describe
17. Source of water (attach analysis, if required):

%3

1

3, Surfacc scal:

e

______ ft. MSLor _0.5. _ _

E. Bentonite seal, top

F. Fine sand, top

ft. MSLor _3.5 __f.

i{;r Concrete O 01
Other O
B 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
X Bentonite X
i Other O
b 5. Amular space seal: 8- Granular/Chipped Bentonite X
e b. Lbs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slurcyd 35
“ c. Lbs/gal mud weight .. ... Bentonite slurry [ 3 1
& 4. % Bentonijte .. .. .. Bentonite-cement grout 1 5 ¢
";: e. _0.36 Ft> volume added for any of the above
3:2‘5 f. How installed: Tremie [0 01
& Tremic pumped [0 9
':: Gravity X ¢3g
e 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentonite granules [ 33
e b. Ol/4in. X3/8in. O1/2in. Bentonitechips X 32

3523

ft.

[ o1

21T

TeisaleieTat

Other O

)
a4

otk
Foces
A

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
. SIDLEY #4000

4

s

G.Filterpack,top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLor _4 ___ P / b. Yolume added 0.1 a3
F I 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
H. Screenjoint, top  _ _ _ _ _ _ fMSLor 4. ___ R I / . SIDLEY #5
igeal”. b. Yolume added 2.31 ft3
I Wellbowom  _ _ _ _ _ _ feMSLor _14_ __fi 9. Well casing; Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 [X 23
. \-‘ = Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 00 24
J. Filterpack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ foMsLor _ 1S fi~—C REEES \ Other [
: %"’4’:", 10. Screen material: PVC
K. Borehole, bottomn . — — — - - ftt MSLor _ 15___1t. ZZZ a. Screen type: Factorycut [X 11
\ ; Continucus slot [1 ¢
L. Borehole, diameter _6.25_ in. Other O
b. Manufacturer MONOFLEX
M. Q.D. well casing - ,2.37__ in. \ ¢. Slot size: (LQI__ in
d. Slotted length: 0.1__1
N. LD. well casing ~2.06_ n 11, Backfill matcrial (below filtcr pack): None X

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Firm
ENDEAVOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

A B B

Please complete both Fotms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and return them to the appropriate DNR office and buresu, Completion of these reponts is required by chs. 160, 281,

283, 289,291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141,

Wis. Adm. Code. I accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293; 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file

these forms may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up 1o one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be

sent



APPENDIX 2

Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Report



RECEIVED
.o : Voo | DATE Wé 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
aCB Aﬂa/ytlcal : Green Bay, Wi 54302
. 920-469-2436, Fax: 920-469-8827

/=

/

§
§
{
i

Analytical Report Number: 870825
Client: ENDEAVOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. Lab Contact: Brian Basten
Project Name: EVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY
Project Number: P06639.41

Lab Sample Collection
Number Fieid ID Matrix Date
870825-001 Mw-1, S-4 SOIL  04/11/06 12:15

| certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and
Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample comments. Release of this final
report is authorized by Laboratory management, as is verified by the following signature. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. The sample results relate only to the analytes of interest tested.

I R o 25—
M al Signatu?y Date




1241 Bellevue Street

Pace Analytical ~ Analytical Report Number: 870825 Groen Bay, WI 54302
Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client :: ENDEAVOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. Matrix Type : SOIL
Project Name : EVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY ) Collection Date : 04/11/06
Project Number : P06639.41 ' Report Date : 04/25/06
Field ID : MW-1, S-4 Lab Sample Number : 870825-001

INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LoQ EQL Dil.  Units’ Code AnlDate Prep Method Ani Method
Sodium 330 27 91 1 mg/Kg _ 04/24/06 SW846 3050B SW846 60108
Chiloride - Soluble 64 9.4 31 1 mg/kg A 04/24/06 EPA M300.0 EPA M300.0
Cyanide, Total < 0.35 0.35 1.2 1 mg/kg 04/24/06 SW846 9012A SW846 9012A
Percent Solids 87.3 1 % 04/17/06 - SM M2540G SM M2540G

All soil results are reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise noted.



1241 Bellevue Street

Pace_ Analy.tlca,l Green Bay, WI 54302
Services, Inc. 920-469-2436

Fax: 920-469-8827
Lab Number TestGrouplD Field ID Comment

870825-001 W-CL-S MW-1, S-4 A - Analyte is detected in the extract blank at a concentration of 2.2 mg/L or 22 mg/kg.



Qualifier Codes
Flag Applies To Explanation

A

o

At TR NXss<C O DUTVTOZEIN XX

N =

Inorganic

Inorganic
Organic

All
All

Inorganic

Organic
Inorganic

Organic
All

Al

Inorganic

All
Inorganic
Organic
All
Organic
All
Organic
Organic
All

Organic

All
All
All
All
Organics
All
All
Inorganic
All
Inorganic
Inorganic
Inorganic
Inorganic

Inorganic
Inorganic

Inorganic

Analyte is detected in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionaily,
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis.

-The analyte has been detected between the method detection fimit and the reporting limit.

Analyte is present in the method blank. Method biank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally,
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis.

Elevated detection limit. )
Analyte vaiue from diluted analysis or surrogate result not applicable due to sample dilution.

Estimated concentration due to matrix interferences. During the metals analysis the serial dilution failed to meet the established
control limits of 0-10%. The sample concentration is greater than 50 times the IDL for analysis done on the ICP or 100 times the
IDL for analysis done on the ICP-MS. The result was flagged with the E qualifier to indicate that a physical interference was
observed.

Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range.

Due to potential interferences for this analysis by Inductively Coupled Plasma techniques (SW-846 Method 6010), this analyte has
been confirmed by and reported from an alternate method.

Surrogate results outside control criteria.

The result is estimated because the concentration is less than the lowest calibration standard concentration utilized in the initial
calibration. The method detection limit is less than the reporting limit specified for this project.

Preservation, extraction or analysis performed past holding time.

This test is considered a field parameter, and the recommended holding time is 15 minutes from collection. The analy5|s was
performed in the laboratory beyond the recommended holding time.

Concentration detected equal to or greater than the method detection fimit but less than the reporting limit.

Sample received unpreserved. Sample was either preserved at the time of receipt or at the time of sample preparation.
Detection limit may be elevated due to the presence of an unrequested analyté.

Elevated detection limit due to low sample volume.

Sample pH was greater than 2

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.

Sampie received overweight.

The relative percent difference between the two columns for detected concentrations was greater than 40%.

The analyte has been detected between the limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantxtatlon (LOQ). The results are qualified due
to the uncertainty of analyte concentrations within this range.

The felative percent difference between quantitation and confirmation columns exceeds internal quality control criteria. Because
the result is unconfirmed, it has been reported as a non-detect with an elevated detection limit.

The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Sampie received with headspace.

A second aliquot of sample was analyzed from a container with headspace.

See Sample Narrative.

This compound was separated in the check standard but it did not meet the resolution criteria as set forth in SW846.,
Laboratory Control Spike recovery not within control limits.

Precision not within control limits.

The sample result is greater than four times the spike level: therefore, the percent recovery is not evaluated.
The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Dissoived analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses passed QC based on precision criteria.
Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte gréater than total analyte; analyses failed QC based on precision criteria.
BOD result is estimated due to the BOD blank exceeding the allowable oxygen depletion.

BOD duplicate precision not within control limits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze and
try to correct the deficiency.

BOD resuit is estimated due to insufficient oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency. ‘

BOD laboratory control sample not within control limits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze
and try to correct the deficiency.

BOD result is estimated due to complete oxygen depietion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency.



. . 1241 Bellevue Street
pace. Analytical Analysis Summary by Laboratory Green Bay, Wi 54302
Services, Inc.

100-5280.8

Test Group Name

CHLORIDE - SOLUBLE
CYANIDE, TOTAL
PERCENT SOLIDS
SODIUM

W T w w

Code Facility Address W] Certification

B  Green Bay Lab (Bellevue St) 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 405132750 / DATCP: 105-444
. Green Bay, W1 54302




,,%eAnaMical '

Sample Condition Upon Receipt

Client Name: £ e vo- Loy J«:r v Project#  ¥7054s

!

|

Courier: [ ] Fed Ex [] uPs [JUsPS ] Client [] Commercial [ Pace Other

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ ] yes Sealsintactt [ Jyes [] no

Packing Material: [_] Bubble Wrap [ JBubble Bags

Thermometer Used

oy

Cooler Temperature

Type of lce: 'Wet

Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No

&7 no
[INone _Hther Ec /%

Blue None [] samples on ice, cooling process has begun

Date and Initials of person examining
contents:_ ¥l 51D

Temp should be above freezing to 6°C Comments: o L{//V/f};g

Chain of Custody Present: ves ONo OInia |1,

Chain of Custody Filled Out: /mes Ono Ona 2.

Chain of Custody Relinquished: JAfes ONo [OIN/A|3.

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: _Dives Ono  OINA |4, !

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: [lves ONo  OIN/A |5,

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): g Oves ONo 3WA |6.

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oyes [No (Bﬁ 7.

Sufficient Volume: /D%s ONo  [ON/A 8.

Correct Containers Used: _HYes ONo [ON/A |9,
-Pace Containers Used: JAYes ONo  OIN/A

Containers Intact: _Eves ONo ON/A |10.

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Ovyes ONo ,Dﬂf 11.

Sample Labels match COC: Aves ONo Onaf12. (10 s Are LABELED %‘/‘/0& &N
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: o

All containers needing preservation have been checked. Fives Dl (D‘N'IA 13,

e e """ Ove v Dok

exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, O&G, WI-DRO (water) Oves ONo Initial when completed

Samples checked for dechlorination: OYes ONo _I3NIA 14,

Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm): Oves ONo [CINA |15.

Trip Blank Present: Oves Oilo EANA 116.

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present OYes ONo C‘]ﬁA

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):

Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? Y / N
Person Contacted: Date/Time:
Comments/ Resolution:
Project Manager Review: M Date: 17/~/ /.

7
Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolifia compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR
Certification Office ( i.e out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers)

AL 1L PANDeac: D AN LLinaDNNE



& o
/ ace Analytical

LAATEOFUSTODY 7 Anaiyticai Request Document y

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

/Section A Section B Section C
Required Client Information: Required Project Information: . | Invoice Information:
Company Attention: R——

£ i e s

Ri.:u,\/ér( Z?

Report T(:(i’tx/

EW

e i A

Page:  of r
0970513

REGULATORY AGENCY

Purchase Order No.:
[ *’«?’Sa’cﬂ.r/ %?ﬁzré/&felu Ccz

Phaone
FRO - GPP- 2577

Project Name:

“lPace Project Managgr: r/f
é%i&zt tg 4N

[0 NPDES [J GROUND WATER [J DRINKING WATER
Address> / Copy T~ Company Name:
20 -4 ol S A 6' 0 usT [J RCRA (] Other
- L P . ) Address:
(o e .ifé,; LT ST 2/7F NN (GA CJIL [N . OMI [IMN NG
Email To: s Pace Quote Reference: [OOH []SC L‘QW' [JOTHER

%Q’j- ¢7 -7 Filtered (Y/N) /#/‘,_%(% / / / / / /
Requested Due Date/TAT: // / Project Number: /‘%ﬁ W Pace Profile #: - Req:‘esmd
> ot [l o A is:
L p i Valid Matrix Codes (Q’Q‘ ) nalysts
Section D Required Client Information MATRIX CODE Preservatives $
DRINKING WATER DW 1ip u% HEP s S
WATER WT o |o N
SAMPLE ID WASTE WATER YW 8 |53 = N AT &
PRODUCT P O 1O D wulsZ2 3 P
SOILISOLID oL z.| a2 S g2 |=E|% 5%“770?
#* One Character per box. olL OL e = =9 Z|e ol 5 > a3
= A-Z 0-9/ - 3 WIPE wp < | <5 | COMPOSITE START |COMPOSITE END/GRAB| < ° Sla]« Q| 3
| ( ‘U ) U U AIR AR m("D N2 g 8 o g @ & f Pace Project Numbe
OTHER or 5 £
= Samples IDs MUST BE UNIQUE 2] . DATE TIME DATE TIME g IN§ % 3|3 g g & Skl
g
A . e}
1= /] | S|~ ¥ |G %@/wf 2 | )( Oco
e F W i -
£
o
) R Q D BY / A ATIO DA A PTED BY / A ATIO DA - :SAMPLE CONDIT|ON
Additional Comments: (;/J\
2L #el/FO| (-, Jiu_[izso] PO ] ¥ 15
4
L $ < s
£ £ £
> > =
z z 2
= > >
SAMPLER NAME AND SlGNATURE % %
PRINT Name of* AMPL o T s
‘3 22| 8338|584
: ASz Vj E |8<| 8y EF
: ‘ SIGNA of SAMPLE DATE Signed (MM /DD /YY)- Q2 x§| 38| & E
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS 5 P ’ “/15?,»5 Lo 2k




APPENDIX 3

Groundwater Sample Laboratory Analytical Report



, ® 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
ace Analytical

Green Bay, Wi 54302
920-469-2436, Fax: 920-469-8827

Analytical Report Number: 870823
Client: ENDEAVOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
Project Name: EVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY

Project Number: P06639.41 nﬁ@@f@l} :

Lab Contact: Brian Basten

DY \ /e | DAIE %7 06
L.ab Sample Collection
Number Field ID Matrix Date
870823-001 MW-1 WATER 04/14/06 09:20

1 certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and
Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample comments. Release of this final
report is authorized by Laboratory management, as is verified by the following signature. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. The sample results relate only to the analytes of interest tested.

, /%——:W 7-2Qs5=or
AW Signature ﬂ Date :




1241 Bellevue Street

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 870823 Green Bay, Wi 54302
Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client : ENDEAVOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : EVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY Collection Date : 04/14/06
Project Number : P06639.41 Report Date : 04/25/06 .
Field ID : MW-1 Lab Sample Number : 870823-001
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LoQ EQL Dil.  Units Code AniDate PrepMethod AnlMethod
Sodium 79000 310 1000 1 ug/L 04/19/06 SWB846 3010A SW846 6010B
Chloride 120 41 14 5 mg/t 04/19/06 EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0

Cyanide, Total < 0.0094 0.0094 0.031 1 mg/L. 04/24/06 EPA 335.4 EPA 335.4



Pace Analytical
Services, Inc.

Analysis Summary by Laboratory

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, WI 54302

22
\‘
o
Qo
N
w
S
Test Group Name e
CHLORIDE B
CYANIDE, TOTAL B
SODIUM B
Code Facility Address WI Certification

B  Green Bay Lab (Bellevue St)

1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

405132750 / DATCP: 105-444




Sample Condition Upon Receipt

/{-%M""‘Mca/ " Client Name: Svoeavee €/ oy icecProject # S5 3

/
|

Courier: [] FedEx [J UPS [JusPs_[AClient []Commercial [] Pace Other
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: O yes /B’no Sealsintact: [ yes [ ] no

Packing Material: [] Bubble Wrap [ JBubble Bags _FTNone  []Other

Thermometer Used v Type of Icex{ Wet ) Blue None [] samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature ﬁOZ Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No Difﬂi::;’:““;f}’gﬁ%‘Zam/ining
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C Comments: Clf /7P s
Chain of Custody Present: es [ONo OIN/A [1. ’
Chain of Custody Filled Out: es OONo [INA |2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished: Jbres ONo OINA |3,
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: g ONo [IN/A |4, i
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: _DBves Ono O |5,
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves ONo WA |6.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves ONo 240 |7.
Sufficient Volume: )2%5 ONo [INA (8.
Correct Containers Used: _Adves [No  [IN/A|9.
-Pace Containers Used: [Aves ONo ON/A
Containers Intact: _IAves [No  [ON/A |10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves ONo [INA|11.
Sample Labels match COC: Oves Ono OINA (12,

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix:

All containers needing preservation have been checked. -
L HA¥es ONo ON/A[13.

All containers needing preservation are found to be in -
compliance with EPA recommendation. /u es [iNo [N

s

exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, O&G, WI-DRO (water) Oves ONo Initial when completed

Samples checked for dechlorination: Oves ONo A 14,

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oves ONo JAN/A |15,

Trip Blank Present: Oves ONo A |16.

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Oyes [ONo %'

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased): i

Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? Y I N
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

7 Va L
Project Manager Review: M’ Date: A7

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North'€arolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR

Certification Office (i.e out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers)
ALLCOO03rev.2, 10June2005



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document ,,/

. ® The Cham-of-Custody isa LEGAL DOCUMENT All relevant fields must be completed accurately.
ace Analytical . i e

Page: / of /
Section A - iy : Section B .. Section.C - fi gl ; :
Required Client Informatlon Required Project Information: § Invoice Informatlon b A gaed ol ) O 9 5 3 4 7 O

C Report To: Attentlon REGULATORY AGENCY
T . i T | /éc/ AZL/?’ -
[0 NPDES O GROUND WATER " O DRINKING WATER
Addres: Copy To: Company Name
Qfg ,_*(59 5 = C,Ai # v 0 usT 0 RCRA O Other

: Address: i s ‘
S ‘ Al S OGA [IL  CIIN. " OM [OMN [INC
Email To: * C):J Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote Reference: OoH [Isc -BL‘M [JOTHER

O ahoutin "’Gﬂému. Clin L ———
—— O TR ER D,

Phone 5{3))-—,2*”7 %’:&Cl %72'%4 Project Ném% n" %‘{ : 1 Pace Project Manager:’

Requested Due DateITATif / Project Numberw ; < o Bace Profile #: \ S
M/ % 5 ' / \ Q \\ Analysis:
Valid Matrix Codes- RO X \} e ; .
.| Section D Required Client Information MATRIX CODE S Pleservatives S
= S

DRINKING WATER DW
WT

WATER
SAMPLE ID sy
SOIL/SOLID SL

One Character per box. OIL oL

-
(AZ,0-9/ ) e w

A
Samples IDs MUST BE UNIQUE i %‘Qgﬁ% o _Cr);' DATE TIME DATE TIME
|~/

AR

COMP
Fa

COLLECTED

MATRIX CODE
SAMPLE TYPE
#OF
CONTAINERS

GRAB C

COMPOSITE START COMPOSITE END/GRAB

SAMPLE TEMP
AT COLLECTION

Pace Project Number

G

g 70853

HpSO0y4
N223203:
Methanol
Other

~ HNOy /= Z50%

HCI

\ NaOH ;-2 54,

Lab I.D

i

; S Unpreseweﬂ/;?

T
3

G

BN ORI
j | 3 _
£

SAMPLE CONDIZION
2/

Additional Comments:

a0 S el e

[

=

=3
YIN | YIN Y/rgg

YN [YIN|YIN|Y

YN [ YIN Y/f\(}\l

5
O 8
PRINT Name of SAMPLER: e B =0 | o
s C AL A g g2l E3g| ER
2 28§| 88| & E

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS - I SIGNAT/UBE"ELS MPW RS Sk (My : DD - S




Borski, Jennifer

From: Borski, Jennifer

Sent: Monday, June 19, 2006 1:29 PM

To: 'Mary Jo Pankratz'

Cc: Sdemcak @Bechardgroup.com; PEBarker@gklaw.com
Subject: RE: Evergreen Drive info

Mary Jo,

The attached e-mail is the last correspondence received regarding the potential release from salt useage and/or
potato washing on East Evergreen Drive in Appleton, reported to the Department on 3/1/06. This case is still
pending in the DNR database and waiting on confirmation data. Please submit a written response with any new soil -
or groundwater data by June 30, 2006 for my review. Thanks. :

Jennifer Borski

Hydrogeologist

Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
625 East County Road Y, STE. 700

Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731

(*) phone: (920) 424-7887

(*) fax: (920) 424-4404

(*) e-mail: jennifer.borski@dnr.state.wi.us
Internet address: www.dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr

----- Original Message----- :
From: Mary Jo Pankratz [mailto:maryjo@martenson-eisele.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 16, 2006 3:48 PM

To: Borski, Jennifer

Cc: Sdemcak@Bechardgroup.com; PEBarker@gklaw.com
Subject: Evergreen Drive info

Hi Jennifer,

I just spoke with Tony Baumann, the former owner of the Evergreen Drive property about the salt issue. Mr.
Baumann stated that there had been no salt spill or pile per se, but that for approximately the last 18 years, the
snow plow staff had been plowing the driveway starting at Evergreen Drive, and would then pile most of the snow at
the end of the driveway, just south of the holding tank. The snow contained salt, as the driveway tended to quickly
freeze up due to high winds and open country. Mr. Baumann was liberal in salt application because he did not want a
lawsuit from someone slipping and falling. Therefore, along the north side of the drive, south of the holding tank,
there had been years of small salt buildups.

A few years ago, the blade on the plow ran into the vent pipe of the holding tank and cracked it. There was no salt
release at that time.

Please call if you have any questions.
Best regards,
Mary Jo



Mary Jo Pankratz

Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

1377 Midway Road

PO Box 449

Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381

920-733-8578 Fax
www.martenson-eisele.com



Evergreen Drive info

Borski, Jennifer

Page 1 of 1

From: Borski, Jennifer

Sent:  Tuesday, March 21, 2006 9:12 AM

To: Mary Jo Pankratz

Ce: Sdemcak @ Bechardgroup.com; PEBarker@gklaw.com
Subject: RE: Evergreen Drive info

Thanks for the additional information. This is very good clarification to have to help interpret results. We can
discuss this further when | receive sodium, chloride and cyanide results from your scheduled investigation.

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [mailto:maryjo@martenson-eisele.com]
Sent: Thu 3/16/2006 3:47 PM

To: Borski, Jennifer

Cc: Sdemcak@Bechardgroup.com; PEBarker@gklaw.com
Subject: Evergreen Drive info

Hi Jennifer,

I just spoke with Tony Baumann, the former owner of the Evergreen Drive

property about the salt issue. Mr. Baumann stated that there had been
no salt spill or pile per se, but that for approximately the last 18

years, the snow plow staff had been plowing the driveway starting at
Evergreen Drive, and would then pile most of the snow at the end of the
driveway, just south of the holding tank. The snow contained salt, as
the driveway tended to quickly freeze up due to high winds and open

country. Mr. Baumann was liberal in salt application because he did not.

want a lawsuit from someone slipping and falling. Therefore, along the
north side of the drive, south of the holding tank, there had been years
of small salt buildups.

A few years ago, the blade on the plow ran into the vent pipe of the
holding tank and cracked it. There was no salt release at that time.

Please call if you have any questions.
Best regards,
Mary Jo

Mary Jo Pankratz

Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

1377 Midway Road

PO Box 449

Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381

920-733-8578 Fax
www.martenson-eisele.com

03/22/2006



Page 1 of 2
i ‘,‘:,1", A , b
" " '}’«O‘ \/ L .”h* A
Borski, Jennifer noa ™ ( y
" I9/ab A A Vo
, ! W | v
From: Borski, Jennifer b s 0 52 Lo oP VNS
Sent:  Thursday, March 16, 2006 8:35 AM /. L 00 g el " W g . el
To: ‘Steve Demcak!’ oIA v \\; i~ ) o¥ ¥ -
Subject: RE: Evergreen Drive Chloride in groundwater Wl ™ v \¢ ot \ \ X,
\ y ) \\\ . 2% \LV(' "v\(_\ O \ o€ W
Thanks for the information. I will talk with you further about this case when I have an understanding of sl
boring locations with respect to the tank and historic salt pile spill. Sy
&
- 090 A\0°7
i K = o~ &
o . d e \ : ‘,( » \ ,.\‘U\\ /
From: Steve Demcak [mailto:Sdemcak@Bechardgroup.com] \ ,,,\\, W= i ol -
Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2006 2:05 PM A\ P o A
To: Borski, Jennifer A0\ C N ¥ "
Cc: Pamela Barker \ < J Ao /1"‘ o1
Subject: FW: Evergreen Drive Chloride in groundwater & el Y P
\’ Y et \ y g ) ¢ »3
Hi Jennifer: i ( 0
>t et (n
| personally spoke with Mary Jo on this whole thing — since | was at M & E for another project. | asked her to \ J X -

tentatively schedule the work — see below. She mentioned that you two were playing phone tag — this was

10:30 this morning.
I will be forwarding the e-mail you sent to the “real” owner to have this accepted and get things
Let me know what other information or resources | can help with.

Steve

Steve Demcak

Commercial Investment Broker
Bechard Group, Inc.

Direct 920-832-3895

Fax: 920 749-2065

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [mailto:maryjo@martenson-eisele.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2006 1:04 PM

To: Steve Demcak

Subject: Evergreen Drive

Hi Steve,

rolling.

I have the testing for Evergreen Drive tentatively set up for Tuesday morning, March 21. I will be talking to the

WDNR tomorrow morning regarding their requirements.

I would need a signed contract by the end of the day Monday to proceed. Please keep me in the loop!

Thanks so much,
Mary Jo

Mary Jo Pankratz
Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

03/16/2006
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1377 Midway Road

PO Box 449

Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381
920-733-8578 Fax
www.martenson-eisele.com

03/16/2006



_.FW: Chloride in groundwater Page 1 of 2

-

Borski, Jennifer

From: Mary Jo Pankratz [maryjo @ martenson-eisele.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2006 4:14 PM

To: - Borski, Jennifer

Subject: Re: FW: Chloride in groundwater Evergreen Drive

Attachments: location map.pdf

Hi Jennifer, :

I have tentatively scheduled the testing at Evergreen Drive for next Tuesday, March 21. we will be testing for
chloride, sodium, and cyanide as per your instructions. I will forward the results to you once I receive them
from the lab.

I have also attached a location map, showing the previous sample locations.

Best regards,

Mary Jo

Mary Jo Pankratz

Vice President, Environmental Services
Martenson & Eisele, Inc.

1377 Midway Road

PO Box 449

Menasha, WI 54952-0449
920-731-0381

920-733-8578 Fax
www.martenson-eisele.com

>>> "Borski, Jennifer" <Jennifer.Borski@dnr.state.wi.us> 3/15/2006 1:15:59 PM >>>

From: Borski, Jennifer

Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2006 12:56 PM
To: 'sdemcak@bechardgroup.com’
Subject: RE: Chloride in groundwater

I apologize if-this is a repeat. I received anote that the message was not sent. Please see below.

From: Borski, Jennifer

Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2006 12:54 PM

To:  Borski, Jennifer; 'sdemcak@bechardgroup.com’
Subject: RE: Chloride in groundwater

Steve,

I was not able to talk with Mary Jo today and will be leaving for the day shortly. Since chloride is above
the PAL, a second sampling event needs to take place to confirm the exceedance. In addition, the source
must be determined. Additional groundwater sampling should fake place to answer these questions before
a case is created to determine if a case even needs to be opened. Sampling groundwater for chioride,
sodium and cyanide will help determine if the chioride present is from road salt use or from detergent use

03/16/2006



FW: Chloride in groundwater ' Page 2of 2.

and what concentrations can be confirmed.

Please let me know when this work is scheduled to occur. I will defer a decision on case creation until I
receive additional groundwater data. This work should be performed -within the next month and data
submitted upon receipt. I also need to see a general map of the site and sample locations with respect to
the septic tank and paved/grass/gravel areas. Let me know if you have questions.

From: Borski, Jennifer

Sent: Wednesday, March 15, 2006 9:23 AM
To: 'sdemcak@bechardgroup.com’
Subject: Chloride in groundwater

Steve,

Thanks for the additional information on this issue. Mary Jo was not at her desk. I will send you an e-
mail after talking with her so we are all on the same page with what needs to be done to determine if this
should be a case. Thanks.

;%Jemhcer PBorski

Hydrogeologist

Remediation and Redevelopment Program

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

625 East County Road Y, STE. 700

Oshkosh, W} 54901-9731

(&) shone:  (920) 424-7887

(%) fax: (920) 424-4404

(") e-mail:  jennifer.borski@dnr.state.wi.us
Internet address: www.dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr

03/16/2006
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ENV!RONMENTAL SERVICES, IN

2280—-B SALSCHEIDER COURT, GREEN BAY WI 54313

GRAVEL DRIVEWAY
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FIGURE 1
GEOPROBE BORING CONFIGURATION
EVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY
GRAND CHUTE, WISCONSIN

SCALE SHEET NO. DWG NO. DATE SIZE | DRWN BY | FILE |[CHK'D| APP'D
1 = 10 1081 POSS97.41.1.1 1713706 | A svo |l




State of Wisconsin

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 3, 2006 FILE REF: Apex Real Estate Investments
BRRTS # 01-45-544973

TO: Jennifer Borski - Oshkosh

FROM: DianeHansen (j |
Green Bay | e

SUBJECT: REVIEW AND DECISION AS TO TYPE OF ACTIVITY

Attached is a fax notification and analytical results for a chloride release. Please review the material
and send me an e-mail message if this should be moved from the pending module and made into an
ERP (02) case or moved to an NAR (09).

If you have any questions, give me a call.

Thanks.

\\
Diane pU
rf’
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GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW .
780 NORTH WATER STREET
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202-3590
. www.gklaw.com
PHONE: 414-273-3500 CoCFANG 414-27305168

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: March 1, 2006 PAGES (INCLUDING COVER):

TG: R&R Program Assistant FAX: 920-662-53197
COMPANY: DNR Northeast Region
CLIENT NUMBER:

FROM: Sara Drescher TIMEREEPER #5416

MESSAGE:

IF YOU HAVE A PROBLEM RECEIVING THIS TRANSMISSION, PLEASE CALL US
AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AT 414-273-35¢4.

0 * * * * &

Fursuant to Circular 230 promulgated by the Internal Kevenue Service, if this comrespondence, or

any attachment hereto, contains advice concerning any federal tax 1ssue or submission, pleasa be

acivised that it was not intended or written t¢ be used, and that it cennot be used. for the purpose
of avolding federal tax penalties unless otherwise expressly indicared.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED TN THIS FACSIVILE MESSAGE ISINTENDED ONILY FOR TIE
PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE QF THE DESIGNATEL RECIPIENTS NAMED ABOVE  This message
may be an attorney-client communication, and as such is privileged and confidential. If the reader of thus message is
not the intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient. you are herey notitied that
you have received this document in error; and that any review, disseminaton distibution or copying of this message is
strictly prohibited. ITvou have received this comrnunication in ervor, please notily us immediately by telephone and -
return the original message to us by mail. Thank you '

Sent By
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" State of Wisconsia

' Notificati
Depaitment of Natural Resources Fax cation For Hazardous Subbtance stcharge

{Non-Emergency Only)
Form 4400-225 10703} Fage 1 of 2

Emergency Discharges / Spills should be reported via the 24-Hour Hotline: 1-800-943-0003
Notice: Hazardous substance discharges must be reported jr immediatgly according to the “Spills Law” . 222.11 Wis.

Stats, Section NR 706.( 05{1)(b), Wis. Adm. Code, requires that hazardeus substance discharges are to be repo*ted by one of
thres methods: telaphoning the Department (toll free. Spill Hotline number abave), telefaxing a rapcrt w0 e Deparimant ¢
visiting a Department office in person. If you choose to notify the Departmant by telefax, you shou!d use ihis form to be sure that
all necessary inforrnation is included. However use of this form is not mandatory, Under s. 2902.95 W s. Stats | the penaity for
viviating the reporting requirements of ch. 282 Wis. Stats.. shall be no less than $1C aor more than $6000 ior emh viotatian,
Each day of conlinued violation is a separate offense. itis not the Department's intsrtion 1o usa any personally idertifiable
information from this form for any purpose other than prograrn adminietration However, mf“’mauor DJbr itted o~ tris form may
also be made available to requesters under Wisconsin's Open Records Law {38, 19 31~ 1338 Wis. 5 ;
Confirmatory labdratory data should be included with this torm, to agsist the |)vR in processing tn s Ha¢ ardous Substance
‘Release Nofiification,

Complete this form. TYPE or PRINT LEGIBLY. FAX it to the approgniate UNR regior (see nexi pags) IMMEDIATELY .zon
discovery of a potential release from (chack one): '
3 Underground Petroleurn Storage Tank Systern

] Abovsground Petroleum Sterage Tank System

| Dry Cleaner Facility (DERP e/gblllty based on: ] Facility ownsr opr—*r ator [:] Property owner of licansed “ac.ity)

pd  Gther - Dascribe: )z d/?f' TarK :

TO DNR, ATTN. R&R Program Assistant | iArea i'"

BN
.)

1. Discharge reported by:

Name =y A ' Firm F‘altﬂ Lag 1o SRR
Jeve Demeaks Rt 1100 o
Mailing Address /7 Park Place, | (Area C_(.»de} Phone Number
Aepletor, WL SHG15 (G0 932-3215

2.7 "Sita Information . :
Name of site at which discharge ocourred. Include local name of site/busingss, not responsible party name. unless a

ide / t it
residence / vacant proparty Apex @eﬂ] E\) jr’?“ll"f’ T H\/éulyr“é}"ho} Lln(

Location: Include street address, not Q Box. If no street address, descrice as pracisely as possible,
ie. 174 mile NW of CTHs 60 & 123 on E side of CTH 6C

Cast Everqreer) ripe

Mumuoalstv ((,ntv, Village, Township) bpemiv municipahty in which the site is iocaled, not r[@lm(} si(‘lqryss’(‘xty_

Coun Legal Desu:ptlon - . o
OM 1'12 qaun e, £ /4, QV\J /4, Sect; o [ Tn.__;ﬂ\z,ln. Range __L>_ _(E/W (circle one

D

3. " "Responsibie Party (RP) andlor RP Representative .
U Resporsibie Party Name: Business or owner name that is responssble for cleanup. If more than one, hist all
AttdCh additional pages as necessary

Aoex. Real Estate Tnvestments, (1L
T R(aporiad in uomphance with 5. 292 11(2), Wis. Stals., by 3 tof'al gomrnmpr\t exempt from iiabitv under
5. 2921 1(*3) (8), Wis. Stats ru*’ more information see http:, v wigoviorg/aw/rrliabilityymuni 1 ninl

rrrrrr i Phone Nurmber

Il

Conjact Person Name (if dmerent} , : .
/QZ/??@ /KL g u»lv/ )JLJ 4 a: § U 145 273 2500
Mailing Address g City Sla‘e, ZIP Code
90 4 2 /odf)’ ﬁ‘?‘)ﬂ/}/} SC 0 s e .
‘ A }'V nI é/ oy LA2 e A0 { L Do ol

{continues)
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State of Wisconsin
Deapartment of Natural Rosources

273 5198 - G&K 17 FLGOK

S0l

Fax Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge

{(Non-Emergency Only)

Ferm 4400. L,.S (C703:Page 2 ¢f 7

4. - Harardous: Substance Impact Information -

Identfy hazardous substance discharged (check all that dpp|y)

METALS INDUSTRIAL CHEMI CAL§
Arsenic RS Ammonia

[Cichrormium COCyanide

{(TLead - : [ IPaint

[mercury Opce's

[Metals (specify)y: _______ [JVOC's
SOL Vgg\ (JFertlizers

- Oresticide/Herblcida/insecticide! s
[]-Solvenzz-Non Chiorinated {(OJisachate

[IPERC ORCRA Hazardous Waste
CIvoes

’

PETROLEUM

[CJEngine Qi/Wasts Oil
[OhineralTransrrissicr/~ydraul'c Oil
[JGasoiine (Po/Non-Pb/Urknown)
[Vet FueiKercsers

Cmras '

[Ovees

Orarsisvoc
OPetreisum-Jnkncwn Typa

Murknown
[XICthar (specify): ¢ '1/ILJL

impacts to the environment {(enter "K" for known/confirmed or "B for pnt&‘ntl'\‘ for all tha? dpplv)

Air Contamination

_ Co-contamination _Dhrect Contact

__ Concrete/Asphalt . Expanding Plume
__ Contzined/Recovared ___Fire Exg.osion Thraat
__.. Contamination Within 1 Meter of Bedrock ___ Fres Product
Comtgminated Private Well K Groundwater o ,ru arina U

_ Contzminated Public Well ___ Off-Site Tontam
_. Contamination in Fractured Bedrock e Other

_ Contamunatior in Right of Way

_ Sanitary Sewer Contamination
_ Soii Sortsmination
__ Storm Sewer Contamination
_ Surface Water Contamrination
O Wtn 100t of Private Wail
_OWAathin 13506 {1 of Punie Wel

Caontamination was discovered as a result of:
[ITanc closure assessment
Date Date \_)m“m{f\,[ 2,4“ 70Dl Date

[Zlsite assessment ~ 1 Other - Dese

Lab results:
] Lab resuits will be faxed upon receipt
Lab results are attachad

Additional Comments: InCIUde & brief description of immediate actions takan o halt the release and contain or cleanup

ha,zardou., subsiances that have been dischargad.

TFAX numbers to report non- -emargancy releases in DN's five vquns are as follows;

Nonhocust Regich {320-662-5197); Attention - RR Program Asalatant:

Brown, Catumet, Door, Fond du Lac {except City of Waupur - see South Central Region), Creer | ake. Kewaunee,

Mantowor Marinette, Marguetie, Menominee, Oconte, Outagaue

Northarn Region {715-365-8932); Attentlon - RR Program Assistant:

Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Forest, Fiorencs, lron. Langiade, .

Sawyer, Taylor, Vilas, Washburn countles

South Centra! Ragiocn (608-275-3338); Attantion - RR Program Aa%{%i«ani ‘
Coumbia, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only), Grast, Gi

Sauk counties

Southeast Fiejmn {414-263-8483). Attention - RR Prograrm Asalatant:

Bhawano, Waupaca, Waushara, Winrebago counties

cinceln, Oneida. Po % Fros, Rusk

Awa, Jeffarson, Lafayelis, Richiand, Kock,

Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, bheboygan Walworth, »’\1 4sr‘mgton Waukesha counties

Waest Central Region (715-839-6076); Attention - RR Pragram Aasn&ztan .
wory, Juneay, LaCresse, Marathen Monrce, Pebin.

Adarns, Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, Dunn, Eau Claire, Ja
Pierce, Partage, St. Croix, Trempealsau. Vernon, Wood counties



Sample | Sample interval Total Totat : } :
Sample 1T Date (R hgs) Nitrate Phiosphirus;  Chioride 4 4.000 4 4 -0iDE 4 4.0D7 Alachior Aldrin
GP-1, 5-4 1 1/5/2006 6.0-8.0 2.23 370 48.7 <1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <46 <099
GP-2, 54 1 152008 60-80 | 1.93 386 418 NA NA NA NA NA

Samwple | Sample Interval
Sample iD Date (ft bgs) alpha-BHC | Alrazine | beta-BHC | Chlordane | delta-BHC Cieldrin - {Endosulfan i Endosuifan i
GP-1,5-4 | 1/5.2006 60-80 <1.1 <75 <16 <19 <1.6 <().99 <11 <13
GP-2 84 1542008 60-80 NA NA NA NA- NA NA NA NA

Sample {Sampte Intervall Endosuifan Endrin. | gamma-BHC : Heptachior
sample 1D Date.. {fi bgs) sulfate Endnn aldehyde {Lindane) | Heplachlor | epoxide [Methoxychlod = Simazine Toxaphene
GP-1,8-4 1762006 60-8.0 <12 <11 <1.3: <1.1 <1.0 <10 - <1.6 <99 <12
GR.2, 5.4 | 1/572006 EG-80 NA NA NA NA NA A CNA NA, NA

Notes: “- 8% concertrations reported in parts per billion, except total nilrale, totat phosphorus and chioride
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Tabie 2

water Sample Laberatory Anglytical Results
Evergreen Drive Propernty
Grang Cnute Wisconss

PR

Sample | Total |  Totai Totai N |
Sampie U i Date Nitrate-N | Phosphorus {| Chloride \4‘4‘-DDD 4 4-DDE 4.4-0DT Alachlor Aldrin
5P-1 114512008 163 . 015 140 <{.020 <0012 <{) 015 < 11 <(.028

e

1

SEUALE Date  lalphaBHC| Atrazine | oeta-BHC | Chlordane | deltz-BHC |  Dieldrin Endosu!fan | | Endosulfan il
e = i fL <060 <0025 <0049 <0 0092 <0014
T ~ " Sampte |Endosulfan [ Erndrin | gamma-BHC Heptachior
Sample ID | Date sulfate Endrin | aldeyhde {Lindane) | Heptzchlor | epoxide Methaxychios WV W
GP-1 | 152008 | <0.035 <0.024 | <0037 <0.015 <0.020 <0.013 <0.039 087 =
Nole: Al rorcont

, total phoso

rations reported in parts per biilicn, except total nitrate, towal
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State of Wieconsin ’ ’ | - e
i+ Deperunent of Netural Resources ) SOTL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Fojras 4400122 Rev, 7-58
Route To,  Watershed/Wastewater D Wi Management l_:] ) -

Remediation/Revelopment [x] Other

W ' _ Page ____of __
Faciiity/Project Name Liccmc,fP:rmmMmﬁL(mng Number [Boring Number
EVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY , L GP-1
Boﬂn§ Orilled By; Name of crew chref (first, last) and T irm Date Drillivig Staried letedd 1Drilhing Method
Plest Natmo: PIAN Lest Name: - BENDORF 1/ - ()6 ; f &
LT ! R, .
Fup  PTI R Od WYYV Y 5 £OPROBE
W Uniquoe Well Mo, DNR Well 1D No. Well Wame Tunal S BLC WRIGT Leve. Sur"tsz Pk:wn/ Horesoic Diancter
e e i GP-g e VS o _FeetMSL 2 irches
Loca! Crid Origin LI (estmnated: L1 ) of  Bomng Locaton X[ . o « [Lacal Gnid Localion e
State Plane N E i Lar O \, o=
SW 4ot SE jmorsston 7 T 28 NRIB E ey ° ' | Ferms _ __ FeeDw
Facility TD Coumy Countv Code  [Chvy] TownCety/ or V ]‘3,5;: ;
OUTAGAMIL 35 GRAND CHLTE
Sam 'leA e Sei Properties
MOERE: 1 Soil/Rock Description R
A Bl d 1R And Geologie Origin For o 3 - s
rgggp R Each Major Uni gl 2| =184 z £
L eE 5 d ajor Unit 2100 ¥l 2GR LY el = |
£ g8 & ¥ FUX L FEI2EI2E Y] 5 InE
Ze(5g & ke _ LR | E2|S3|33 |88 228
8.1 - LL00_-05  TOPSOIL A0 H
$-1 {20 - 0.5 -2.0  MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY Al
§-2 Z2 IO S35 MOIST BROWNLOAMY CLAY \| /7y
- . .. ) ‘. A
§.2 {24 - L3540 VERY MOIST BROWN SAMNDY (LAY roi
53 |28 =4 VA0 260 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY LS
S.4 124 Iee L350 780 TMOIST BROWNLOAMY CiLAY \ t/ i LAB SAMPLE
b . CL-3
. iy
§.5 124 g LD 106 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY \. [ r'"v;’vj«'f;
e (: v / Ve
- : e,
S6 | E:-IO 100 S 112 MOIST BROWN LOAMfFLﬁd‘:"d
$-6 {24 £ TTTIZE VERY MOIST BROWN FRRL SAvD -\
5.7 124 - 12 11207740 VERY MOIST BROWN FINE 54D AR
- . S
53-8 14 1/730 -157 VERY MOTST BROWN ML, SAND P i
:: . ] wi& e
- s ¢ ' *
S8 |24 g 1/ 1877160 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY \ !o, »
e ‘NL’ h
- i |
- i 1
- ‘ : '
- ; i
i } !

1 heruby certil'y that the information on this form is true and correct to the begt ot my knowledge.

Stgnatare ‘,«Az 2, &r =2 , irm -
: ?/ f’ﬂ'/{%ﬂn 47 '/’f 4 5"&*1( oy A

oo s oy e
pending o
{GTED See mistruch

This fu:‘l’}'i is authorizad by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 791, 292, 293, 295, and 299, W
this form may resul in forfeiture of between 510 and 25,000, or impr sonment {or iy
Parsonally identifiells iformation on this forrn is not intended to be used for any o
ineluding where the compisied form should be sent.

Sty Corpl e to fre
: ndust i C

mformatan,
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Stave of Wisconsin : 1 O NRET Y/ S ;

Depertment of Matural Resources WELL/ DMRELLHO LE/BOREHOLE ABANDONAMENT

* i . : Fosm 3300-5 272000 Page 1 of 2
iﬂzxdcc: Ploase complets Form 3300 5 and return it (o the appropiate DNR office and burean. Commplatsa of this repo=tisrequired by chs. 160, 381, 283, 289
‘9}‘, 292,293, 195, and 299, Wis, State. and ch, NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code In accordspse with che, 281 289 265 102 793,285, and 239 Wis Stats "nl'u.rc o
to file ¢his form may result in a fortelture of betwaen $10 and $25,000 o fmprisanment for up tc uae year, depending on ine m'c-prnm: and En\nijuv*; }r;o?xrd
Personally identifiable information on this form is vol intendod to be used for any other purpote. NOTE: See the instrecbens for more infarmation. o

Reatsie: [ Drimang Water [l Watershed/ Wastewstar (] Wasts Mamagernen:’ (X1 Remwedioton/Redevelopmant [ Oher . .

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION B Fa Y SURER IRYO R ATISS
Wl Umique Weil Mo,  {OMR Well 1D No. [County Fucility Merme
. e FD\ CUTAGAMIE EVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY
' Name Gl ) Faciiny[D License/Permit Manitoring No
Common Well N ame\ Gov't Lot (If applicable) )
SW i of SE pgofsee T . 1.2t e 18 X E TSRl KSRGS ST W,
Grid Location | ®] EVERGREEN DRIVE
' - . 2, Vil B 0F T OWT
L 3 D N [:j S'“ ——. s fr. D E Ear' w. SRAN "\? 1! ‘i .
‘ Losal Grid Ovdghs [T} (estimated: [7]) or Waoll Locatton [T L reemm Wel Bwner SrTginal wner
Lat. ’ ' . ) Long ) ' . _,__“or MABTENSON & FISELE, [N,
. s & N Streek Address or Route of Owner
St Plane ... AN s E OO 2onef 1377 MDWAY ROAD
Reuson For Abandonment W1 Unigue Well INo. City, Sws, Zip Code
TEMPORARY WELL of ReplacementWelt __ _— | MENASHA Wi §4952- _
AR TT I A ST RTARI O
{3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION (4) PUMP LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEALING MATERIAL
? 15 Y - i fere 71 K- - e Nyl
Orlglnal Construction Date  1/572006 ! fm'pl& !:ip“x? Remeved? ;% Ye: 1Ko E\f Nat Apphicable
. ——— Liner(e) Removed? Yes | | No[X] Not Applicable
{X] Manitoring Well N . 3 ol v, = RS
T water well If a Well Construction Report f"‘”w" Removed? ix] Yes [} Mo NotAppiicable
i e e ts avallable, please attach. Casing Laftin Pluce? [ Yes NI No
; 1 Eorchole? Dritihole - e N T
: c o T Wae Casing Cut OFf Below Surface? 1 Yes [X] No
' onstruction Type: " . B
1 Scali P 10 Surface? a Y No
[] Drilted [ Driven (Sandpoind) ] Dug L.l Scaliag Mawnsl Rise to Surface [_f,. cs E_'l[ o
. ) 'A ) Di¢ Meterlal Senle After 24 Hours? [ Yes [x] No
i [X] Other (Specifyy GEOPROBE T Ve, Was Hole Retopped? {7 wee[J No
‘ Formaton Type: T R G uired Memod of Flading Sewmg M aterial
Ix] Uneansclidated Formatian 3 Bedrack : U] Conductor Pipe-Gravity  [_] Condurtor Pips-Purped
N ki . s - “ ] N Loreenc e Po, . (] Cret HExpiai - .
H Total Wall Dep?h {ﬁ) «:[6 — Cﬂﬂﬂg Dismacter (m )] e [:._j :Sil(l‘?g&ﬁc&gg‘ [X} 1T XD ain} GRAVITY
(From groundeutface) Casing Depth (fu) 16 R Sesling Macerials For nonitoring wells snd
‘ Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.). 2 ] Near Coment Grout momumag well barehoies aniy
. ] ' E”j Sard -Cement {Conerete Grout "N Rentonce Chips
Wag Well Anuulur Spece Grouted? [} ves [Xl No D Unkrown I S oncrets C e
) L by Sand . : {_] Giramclar Benwnite
o B - y Saad Shuny b gal Wi .
If Yes, To What Depth? Fest ‘ o4 Ry f A .'8 ! [ Bentorsic - Cement Grout
{71 Bentnice-Sand Slurry o
Diepth to Water {Foet) e %] Bowtontic Chips f v!ﬂb'm(onife - Sand Slurry
. . . . . - - E - - . ) Mix Ratio
(3) Material Used To Fill Well/Drilthols From (Fiy | To (Fi) Cubic Feet - }ﬁgd \‘Lj’:‘;ght
3/8 INCH CHIPPED BENTONITE SuTiase 416 0.38 1004 BENT
i (8) Commuonts:
(7) Nzame of Person or Firm Domg Sealing Work Daze of Abundonuman:
; COUNTY USEONLY
ENDEAVOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES IA52006 st > AL OE@SJLB S
¢ DECBIVER . 3
Siguw@f{%}&nﬁ?lw% . F’Dlw > ‘ i £ e ¥
/I/?ﬁ" : S 2=ty G . Z G Contneets
Rlrest ¢r Rowe Fclemw;g/
$589-B SALSCHEIDER COURT (920 4322997
City, Stae, Zip Code

GREVN BAY wi 54313-
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03/01/06 WED 17:29 FAX 414 5198 G&K 17 FLOOR _ Sous

State ¢ * Wisconsin : g
Depirtinent of Natwal Resources SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Foeyn 2406127 Rev. 7-9%

RoueTor  Wamrshed/Westewater ] Waste Managerent E"
Ranc«.muon/ke\rclopmcnt Ix] ower 3

_ - : L Pagr - of =
Facilitv/Project Neme License/Parmut/Monitoring Number  |Boring Muom ter
EYVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY o o GP-2
Boring Drilied By: Naxmc of crew chict (frst, 16st) and Firm Dete Triline Starte I v ST C
Pl Nears: DAN LostNeme: BENDORF ' i/ Riag Sted I a;? D"f;“-ﬁ C[T;npldw I")n‘:mg Henos
AV

2 CGFOPROBE

!
i
Fine:  PTI Wmoad VT ?TL‘TE m o dd VY'Y Y
W Unigue Well No. DNR Well T No, Well Mame Final Statis W aier [ovs! Ik Surfsce Elevaiion idcrehole Diameter
e e v — e e PRt MEL . __Fosr MSL
Local(md Qrigin {2 (estumated: {J ) or Boring Locehon  Xi o el Grid Locaton
State Plane N, E et - :
rd r ™ 1 LLIFY D ‘\ D E
b:_&“ ifof SE vaotSection 7 7 21 NRA8 o oy | Fems _ . FetOwW
racrluy 3] County . *f‘ff}umv Crddz - 0w Toanaliry or v iliage
' QUTAGAMIE SR GRAND CHUTE
Sarnple 5 . N Sod Propertiss
o E I} I g"g Soil/Rack Description
g < E j EE And Geologic Origin For in el o v - Z
ERls Bl O |- Esch Msjor Unit Ol Bl & £ = L
[ 29 - 3 ! g = R Q- =3 2, = x E
55 §§ E }5 R - - Y It a0 % 158
SEElSE a z I | =0 :«'::;.2:
57 - L0005 TOoPsOl o T ! T
5.1 |ae - 05 720 MOIST BROWN LOAMY ¢TAY ™ | 1 a7 {
§-2 j24 —: [/T0 -4 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CTAY Al [ l
- CLAS A
" - t’ Iy
8-3 {4 Z.4 (/40 6.0 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY "\ //'.;
= CLAS A7
54 {24 Z6 |/60 -8.0 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY 4 f /oA LAB SAMPLE
~ L f.‘\///z%
- S, ,L’I:}/:/
§-5 {14 ~8 /80 -i0.0 MOIST BROWN LOAMY CLAY \J LA
- ~ CLy A
: '4,/[ /
5.6 210 /700 117 W0IST BROWN LOAMY CLAy '\ Yo
- CLNS
— ey
— . /’ A
S-6 |24 Zp M 1LT 120 MOTST GRAVELLY SAND \J . Fold !
=i W -
- i
"
= - J - L

I hereby cerify that the information on this form is true and correct 10 the best of my xnowlcdgc

Syguamrc HF) - .
/ v - ¢ L e
i W ..4’;27 = A f.,',{ﬁru' s e e _x.’—fC

This *on 1is mathorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 258, acd 259, Wig Sts, Complesion of this form is mandatory. Fature 12 file
this form may resui: in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or impriscaroent far up w ore year, dopending on the progre: and condust mvolved.
Personaliv identifiable inforration on this form is not intended to be used for oy cther purpose. NOTE: See instructions Tor maore mformation,
includimg where the completed form should be sent. : :
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5198 CGERK 17 FLOOF <009

gf.ngfézisg?m?ﬁm e " WELL/DRILLHGLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT
R ' Fars 33005 272000 Page 1 of 2

Natlez: Please complete Form )300- £and return it taths appropiate TNR offics 316
391, 992,293, 295 ond 259, Wis, Seats.and ch. NR 143, Wis. Adm Cada. To-acen o -

to file this form way rosull in a [orteiture of between $10 and 825,000, 0 tmprisenmen f30 up tonxe
Perscnally identifiable informatior on this form s nol intended to be ured for any other pLrpose. NOTE

s 163,181,283 289,
H faliure

onclutl jnvaeied,

roartormat.on

See lHe: instructione o o

RBouts ta DDrinUng Water D‘Wmshcdﬁvfmwnw J Wasto Managerent [ X] Rornedistgn/Redevalopment L Other

D GENERAL INFORMATTON Bl X ey DWNF INFORMATIO S —
W1 Unique Well No. MR Well 1D No, County . Facility Mame
o oy TA(,AV{IE EVERGREEN DRIVE PROPERTY
. P2 Facifiry 1D | License/Permit™oaloring Vo,
Cemmon Well Mame CGov't Lot {If Spplicablc)
SW o of SE tdorsee T _ ;21 Nir 18 X B FTSRGRGRE T W
Grid Locutlon : O w| EVERGREEN DRIVE
- City, Village, or Toun:
e f [N [Os. W E'_D ¥ GRAND CHUTE.
Local Grid Origin[]  (estmated: {T}) or Well Lotution {7 Drcernt Weil Swner TTiEinal Ovher
Lot ¢ ' . " Long ¢ ! . "or | MARTENSON & EISELE, INC,
Tt T T ) s ¢ o~ “iirect Address or Route of Owner
stPlane N i E [T 0 T zone| 1377 snbway ROAD
Reasun For Abandonmenat IW1 Unique Well No. Cliy, S, 21w Code
TEMPORARY EQREHOLE , ReplacememtWell __ .- .- ] =~ MLNASHA wl - 34532
(2) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION (4) PUMP, LINER, SCREEN, CASING, & SEATING MATERIAL
Original Construction Date 1/5/2006 ) Fuerp & Piping Removed? D Yes [] Ng [‘\j Not Apphcable
T i e Liner(sh Remaoved? l“j Yes F:] e [Yl Not Applicadle
Wonitoring Well : o T 2 = o I .
E% wom c‘r;-]m; ¢ If 2 Well Clomstruction Report ';tut'..l F{Mr.c.)vad , [:} Yes [7] No[x| Not Applicable
arer e is availabie, please attach. eanng Left in Place! : 7] Yes [X] Mo
[%] Barchale s Brifihale ) T e - - -
¢ T i sas Caeong Cur Off Below Surface? ™1 yeas[x] No
“omstmation Type: U o e o -
] Drifed [T Driven (Sandgoiat) [] Dug 3 Seabing Mater:al Rise 10 Surface”  [3] Yes [] No
) “LOPRO - T34 Maserlel Setle After 24 Hours? [ Yerfx] Ne
[ Oha ($pecify) GLOFROBE 1¢ Yer, Was Hole Retopmed? [] Yes[] No
Formation Type: : Requited Menod of Placiog Seaing Matenial
[x] Uoconscl dated Farmation D Bedrock " Conducter Pipe-Gravity M Conduswr Pipe- Pumped
- : [ 3 d (J Orner Brplaind Lo oo
Totel Well Depta (fry 12 Casing Disoster (n) ____ 2 e s Ix] PR GRAVITY
(From groundsurface) (f;sins Dopah () R Sealing Muterials For memitoring wel's and
Lower Dritlhole Diameter (in) 2 [,:% Nest Cemen: Grout monitoring well dorehajes only
T L] Sane-Cement (Conorete) Grout ' Y e cpine
Wiy Well Annular Spoce Grouted? D Yes (X[ No D Unknown [“] Connren o alar B;ntfjr-:
I Yes, To What Depth? o Feot L] Clay-Band Swrey (1UIb gl wey o 20
[E— [ ] Bentorute-Sand Siurry ¢ L] Benecnuie - Cement Grow
Liepth to Water {(Feeat) [%] Bentonhe Chips rx IRentonite - Sand Slurry
. P . - . N Mix Ratio
(53 Matcrlal Used To Fill Well/Dritlholo Frou O To (B Cubie Feet ot \‘Td%\fc?gr
: [ . ; 7 o it
3/8 INCH CIHITPED BENTONITE Surfave | (4 0.26 10055 BEN
(8) Comments: __ .
{7) Nzme of Person or Frm Doing Sealing work Date of Abandonmert .
ENDEAVOR ENVIRONVIENTAL SERVICES, ivC. | /82096 N— dFOR DNE OR C(;L;;TY USE ONLY
Sigray ,;?DFP‘ rygyﬁ;g.—"\j@? Date SIg 32 - e hecelve ~oted By
: "4:”2"( /{’ '&.... 04 Comments
St or Roum Telephone Pvumbef
2B SALSCHEIDER COURT (920 >437-2997 o
City, Seme, Fip Code
GREEN BAY Wi 54313~
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DUTARY RCAC

DN faaze

I e A £
YS stz

AT

ASiemens Bysiness

}R.ILQ /J!LJ JS-V.ED

e L wlat

BY. #wiT i DA aog,ﬁe
January 1€, 2006
Endeavor Environmental Services.

2280-B Salscheider Court
Green Bay, WI 54313 .

Attn: Joseph Ramcheck

REPORT NO.: 193284 : PROJECT NO.: POSS57.41

Pleass find enclosed the analyoical

Summary, Sample Narrative and Jhairn
getl received January 6, 200€.

il analyses were performed in accords
asing approved metheds as indicated

If you have any gJestians aboul the

vou L£or using USFilter, Envircscan
needs.

incerely,

YgFilter, Envircogcan Services

/

, /g?f’ 7
RN Gl AWy A \

James R. Salkowski
Laboratory Director

I oearife that the daio comaned in A report Ras boen generafed and reviowed in oz ord
Excegtions, [ any, are discussed In the sampie narrative. Samples will o, retained fu. 3

Endroyear Services reserves the rlght 1o retugn sawmples idensified or kvardnug R

T oy ros L, J ; f( -
SHPPraY ed by [ f rlt_ (/1/:;"-/7'5._, e

Certificntions:
Wigconsin 737052130
Mirnescta 055 -565-302
filincis 1003.7
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Sarle Summary : B et

‘Lab i1d client sample 15 Dates/Time - Matlrix
193284 GP-1 S-4 91705766 11:05 SOl

173285 G2 5-4 31705704 53 S¢iu

133286 e 21705704 5 GRIUNDWATER

Serple Narrative/Same o Stzius
LOBIN:
LAP3E8G HOLD=PESTYICIDE TESTING. CUIENT DETERMINING WHICH MoiNOS "0 "E31 BY
PELT-BYR = PEST BY 8081 SUBBED TC STL-CHICAGC,
193286  HODWPESTICIDE TESTING, CLIENT DETERMINING WHICK METHOD 0 TE3" 8¢
: PEST-SUB = FEST 8Y 8081 SUBBEC 70 $TL-CHICAGC.

SENERAL:

ANALYSES:

eALaC:

REPORTING:

Pefiritions
LOC = Limit of Detection (wot ditution corrected) wg/l = Mi:rcgrafs per o {iver < oarts per Bylliz- {nov
L0 = Limit of Quantivation (Not dilutien corrected)  gg/kg = Micrograms per X .ogram = pgaris pe~ bBiulien [ozo)
< = Less Thar g/l ® ¥illigrame gey liter « zsrgs per >
mg/kg = ¥iliigrams pe- Kuisgram = parts

COMP = Comzlete

SUECDN = Subcontracted shalysis
e s mitlivalts

piii/L = picocurie per Liter
mlAl = milibdters/Liter

ma = miliigrams

NOT PRES = Not Fresert
ppth s Paris per thour
£33 = Surrogete Combdouny

mg/m3 = Aiiligrans/meter tube

mg/t o® Nanograms oo liver

21011
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! & Siemens Business
fndeavor Environmental Services

$280-8 Sulucheider Court
Lreen Bay, W! 54313

AStn: Joseph Ramcheox

Total Ritrate-N Time 18:2¢&

cAilresults zeleulnted om a dry Weight basis.

FLOK

'Sample 1o: GP-1 5% Matrix: SOIL Sample DartesT oz, Las NS 19nes
' ; Cate
Result  Units 10D ol Qus.if:gre Aralyvies  snglvel
[EPA 160.3
Total Soiids 87.1 % - 2.33 0°,09/04 LM
{E%A 365.4
[Totat PRosptarws 370, ma/kg .02 1.067 205 01752705 TAS
EPA 9056 :
Qigg, Thiorvde 8.7 my/kyg 10,0 33.3 i C1/86/%6
Motat nitrace-N Q.23 mg/kg 1.0 3.33 * M 01/36/C¢
i Totat Nitrate-N Time 18:11 mg/kg . g 1 01/3%/86
E6-600
(Pesticides - Sub comP S 0116704 IxXy
sewple I0: G2 S-4 Matria: S04 Sampie‘cate/Tine:'01/05/&6 19:58 Lab N9, 193285
S lution Cete
Result  Ynits [Ro)1} Lia fgstar o Quelifiers  Anslyzes B Yi%
PR 160.3 : ~
Toral Solfds 88.4 - .33 3119774 L
EPA_365 .4 : ‘
Total Fhosphorue ig6. mg/kg 0.02 GoGe7 230 o 2708 LAG
EPA 9056
‘Biss. Chloride 41,9 mg/kg © . 10.0 33.3: ! SU09/06 0 G5G
Total Hitrate-N 1.93 mg/ kg 1.0 3,33 1 ] 0169708 G5
. i QV/C9/0s GRS

02
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Endeavor

‘Gredm Bay, Wi 54313

Artr: Joseph Reacheok

;Sample 1 Gped

Siemens

Business

Ervirermental Services
2283-8 Salucheider Court

Matrixs GRDWTR

5188 G&K

Result  Units Lo0 e

PAA A _A Pt

EPA_ 300 &
Total Chlarice

180, m;:zj>

Toral Nitrate-N
Total Miteare-N Time

EPA 365.4

ctal Phesphorys:

E5-600
Prgticides - Sub

Qualifier Descriptions

T,.05 (YA .
15:20 7 mg/id N

mg/ {

Cstimated concentratian balow (abha-atar

Level |

i

ROTREE

Semple Date/Tire:

[

¥ LR

FLOGK

o0 @t Radve

13:18

G1 /05 106

CGua:ifiers

Lab N2,

drraton

193284,

G A LA

e
Y

L0Ls
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STL Chicago
2417 Bond Street
Univarsity Park, 1L €7488

Tel: 708 834 5200 Fax 7383534 5211
www.8U-i0¢,com

A - - - e

SEV TE*@ I TRENT LAEORATORIES,
’*YTT“AE‘%&@@RT

|
"Qﬂ“ﬂUﬂEERiQiQ?%;4

e

FrjjeGL #ubcthtraat Lak Servicas

o8 e e Atten,i« b Brdc Lorge:!

z | : ,
LD8te:: QL/1L2008
LR Sot D v L e s -

2( / f ‘CDU‘ ' / /13 /e 3

e ——_—— e e S —— = - y v e

= ) e 5 T
F-tle: Project Managar =Rt = BL4R8
E Mail: nmedonaldastl-ing.com

PR — _—
 2of '!NM 6 L e ?

e i e FAP
WEARX (FUB) SE-D &%k

\\
Thigs Report Contains ’M}W£2‘ Fages

| Landers i Envirbtmentolfésting L
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i
BTL (hicege 13 gert of Severn Trant Laborstories, Ihc,
e m— e -
TN L |
61:01/1272006 TR
Job Numbaer,; 243614 projest hutber......,,,: 20004367 !
tustongr,, .. USFilter, Enviroscan Services Customer Project ID.,..: ENENSE j
WU, . e el BTG Lorge Projest Dessription., ... Subsomirast Lab Ssryvices J
IQQ{&&E?‘ osanplel 1 UUDete L i Tise Codate  Thes - :4
Sampls Ip Mare s o Sarpled © Sangled Regcervea Tespived |
T PN R — B . N H . . . )
|8
2436161 11193284 Losatd B1/05/2006 1108 01700/ 2004 X
: 4 ‘ ;
P4T494-7 1193286 Hater 01/05 /2000 13:15 T1/13/200% ‘0:00 |
i .
|
1
!
\ i
! :
‘ i |
i i :
; P
; |
[ ! ! i
! i I !
z e !
oo ! |
' i
f i
; |
H {
- - =)

Page 1



10

\ =
&
3T Uhicage 18 part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. =
e e - -
; LAEBEORATORY TESTY RESULTS . o
Job tamber: 243414 Bate: 01 /13/2006 -
o
P
ot
-
) o -
Customer Sarple I0: 11193284 GP-t S (eboratory Sesple I 243414-1
Date Ssmpled.. . ..: 01/05/2006 Bate heceived.......: ©1/16/2006 p
Time Sampled......: ¥1:05 Time Recmived.......: 10:00 o
Szaple Metrix.....: Soil o
>
oS
8087 Orgmochlor}m: Pcshcine Ana'lysu
4,44 -p00, 3547 Solidk Y 1.2 1.9 7. 0OC00 ug/Kg 170354 Q11306 01371 kdt
A,A'%E, 3567 Solidk 3! 1.0 1.9 1. X000 | uo/ka 170354 Q1306 2137 kas
; 4,4°-DDY, 3547 Solick i 0 1.9 TO0GH0 1 ugiKg 120854 DLIVRI0E 0137 kst by
L sisenter, 3547 Solidt u 4.6 19 100000 ugfg [17OIB&E | 01713706 OVET|iedt £
; Aldrin, 3541 Soild’k‘ v .99 1.9 1. 000 wy Ky 170354 N/13/06 0137 xdl
! alpher8HC, 3941 Soiidk U 1.1 1.9 1.00000 | wgfKg 1170354 13 : =
! itrari'\e *SnI Seel, e v Fa vAl (3¢ 4 f . !
: [0 1.8 1.9 =
¢ 15 3.7 =
! b, - 19 =
u! o935 | - B
g U 1.1 1.5
Endosel fan 11, ul e S TG54 mnams ) ,
: Erglosvlfen aulfate, 3541 Solidk Ui i 1.2 1.9 170354 U‘/T‘/Ofv 01373 kel
' ) Erdrin, 3547 Sobadx L : 1.1 1.9 Hgi 2YA GTf13/06 %7 ixde
; Endr in . aldehyde, 3541 Solrgx u 1.3 1.9 170354 UC13/06 03T | kak
j‘ gammsa-BuC (Lindaned, 3547 Solidt u N 1.9 170354 C113706 0137 ] kait
: Heptachior, 2547 Salidh G U 1.0 1.9 ) it 1354 [?1:/7.};'66 orErlkal
teptachlor eporide,’ 3547 Solide 9 U 1.0 1.9 T.000K | ug/Xg 170354 01/13 J06 0 Kefl
itethorychior, Y547 Solidx g U 1.6 v.5 1000 | ug /Ky 1054 C“."-z,«’ﬂm 0137 kel
i5immzine, 3541 Solidé N U 9.9 s [1.00000 | vqfKg 170354 CYf13706 0137 | kdl
‘mxaphem, $541 Sot idk bl u 12 1% E1 Lagnon Lef 261 170354 G 15705 0137 Jkdt
: 22 Thod ;Z slids ucterﬂ-iﬂtlm i ‘
: 1X Saliden, Sadlidd D G538 .10 !I * 1020 GYARTI S 1"">x X
i Iz Moisturs, ol id o RS (PR R : r?'mzo IR FAS ¥l 1115,pfx
} ! !
j ; i ’ 3
! ( i ‘ ;
R I I ; i —_— S - S S B
Y In Jescription < Dry Wgt. Paqe 2




sTL Chicago s part of Severn Trent laboratories, Inc.

Job' Number: 243414

LABORATUORY

TEST

RESULTS

bate:0" /1372006

CUSTONER USEi
Customer Sample ID: 71193284 6P|
bate Samsled. ... : 21/05/2006
Time Szmpled. .. ...: 13:15

Sample Mateix.....: Water

Laboratory Smmple I0: 243414~¢

Date Received...... .

Time Received, .

: 0A/10£2006

: 10:00

mm

Organochlorine Festicide Anatysis
4,4'-00D

4,4'-0DE

4,4 ~BRT

IAlachior

RLICHEH

ijc::ul?
Ervkosu L Ten st.lfat'-
trdr i

[ .
Errir i atdenyde

gamma-brC (Lindane) -
Heptachior
tHeptacklior epoxide
H“ethoxychior
Simazine

Texaphene

* I bescription = Ory V(Jt

x
KD U 0.020
w i 3.0%2
] ui 8555
HO U { .1
¢ u 3.028
0 g 0.014
A oy “ X0
14 B : .74
LD o £ 080
ipn jud ©.023
B y! C.o8
Hy U 0.0092
ND U G.0%4
H [t ; 0.03%
N i Q.24
[N Ul G.37 !
ing ul 0.015
) U Q. G20
(o U 0.013
PNO ‘U {039
|80 u 0.82
LHO v 0.36
H
; !
! : !

i

H

l
i
S £ S R

Page ’

POV ODNDOODNC

h

BIGRQRERRHRAP"EELESR

D,

A ™]
DEY

-y b

Y

e - R IRy

o ety

ey

o~k R

170352
176352

t

ife1]
3

if‘r‘ f’l)/c

o /12/05 1306

Mz
01/12/06

1306
1306

'TZ/G()
\uf »c/‘cu
Gi 17§06
T1/22706
u‘:/'?;/u‘o

f12f0k
m;m/m‘,

TEG,

130

1208
GG

1306
1306

01/12/06

(11;”:’ /06 1306
13066
1306
306
1306
1306
1306
1306

Ov/12 /06
0F/12/06
07 /7206
07 /12 /06

U /12/06
01/12/06

Uif12/06 1366

D1 41250% 1904
Ui412/06 1306;

1236, 5
1306

133513

Bl
stedt

xdi
kel
kdt
kd{
kdl
kdi
kgl
L3
xdt

kdi-

~10,¢0

Fou3

{

AT d3u

P

Ivd

HED

=T

MO0

1

- b
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(3-01°068 WED 17:32 FAX 114 3 5198 i G&R 1T FLUOK

8TL Chicepo 1s part of Severn Trent Lotroratoriet,‘ Ine.

LABORATCRY ©WRSNICLE i

Jeb Number: 243414 o Bate: 017132005 |

CRTDe B arge i

n : il e e - i

Leb ID: 243414="  Client fb: 11193284 ' Cate ascvd: 01/10/2006  Sanple Date: 07,03,200% ‘

METHCD DESCRLPTION HUNY O BATUMY PREP 27 F(8) OATE/TIMI ANALYZED vILUTION i

Melnod % Soltds Determipation ; ) TPl AT0%E0 Orertiz0ns 118 !

3541 Extraction Sexhiet (Chior Mest) 1 o e ¢ RN ST ‘

20814 organgohlorine seaticide Aralysis 1 IRFARYIe S kY 1,00000

Lab 19, 243414=2 Client 1D: 11193286 pata kacedi D9/10/300C6  Semple Dater C7/05,2006 '
ME rHaD PESCRIPTION RUNE .. BATCHMY  PRER BT #{S) SATETIME ANALYTED  DLILUTION
3540¢ gxtraction Sep. Funmel (Chipr.Pest) 1 170100 0177972450 1000 :

80814 orgenochlorine Featieide Anglysis } TEA3ER 1T Ci/g/edos 108 100000 ¢

. f

t

i

1

¥

!

:

i

i

: |

i i

t

| |

‘ !

!

" !

o ) hare L
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i
: |
STU Chigago 18 pert of Severn Trent Laberatbrisa, Inc.
I ‘ - ' ;
‘ SURJOBATE IBCOVERITIES REPORT |
Job Number.; 243414 » o . Repart Date.: $1/13/28 )
. : !
CUURTTND Erie Lerge L
s s i
Tdst Hat~ix.,,. vater Prap Bateh. .t T7CI00
<ees 8081 Satcklal.. .. ... 170352 ;
Lab Ip pT sawple ID : © pave Bew . TeX
LCo { &8 85
Les . 22 B34
A : g3 74
RL3414~ P 11193286 ; 3 82
tage Tagt pesgription ; Lirits
DB bccachic»rohiphanyl {surr) 3 26 - 118
K Tetrachloro=mexylene (sure} I 3 -3
i ' .
kethod, ... ....: Organochlcrine Pesticide Anelyels Tewt Matriz. ., . 3541 Solic Srap Savem, . 170102
vethod Code...: 8081 o Batoh(si.,, ... 0 1703%4
Lab 1D BT Samsle I _ Date - bL@  TOY
Les M0 52 59
MB ! 01/1%) 2006 103 8S
268606 1 11173284 : o U3 e 81 85
|
Test Test Uescription i Limits
ocs Becuchlorobiphenyl (sure) 20 -~ 152
TEx Totrashlore-m~xylene (aure) ‘ 30 ~ 124

‘age 5
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Qu

Jabh Num{?".: 243414 keport bate ;11‘,'13/2%

| CUSTURLR: WSEFLYeR, Enurrostan Seritdsa LA Erig iuge

0c Tynw Daseription ‘ [ Reag. (ide L__ Lab 10 2 Biluticn facrer tats rw;'_._j
Teet Method..... St 80814 , L » ‘ Equimment Coade. o IN8T15°6 ‘A,A,el\_y”“_: kel

Methed Description.: arganochioripe Pesticidé’ Anglysis nmsa:* P (151 B

i | Laboratory Tonetal sawpte buplidace e T L

Paramster /Test Degcription Un*.ta{' 9C Resul?  &C Rem.lt Trug \.,;étuc Ordg. value aC (.. 1 imts F

B LphamBHC wg/t | 0.393 0.3%92 600 T ows uwE X sz
betes—BHC g/ i ‘ 0558 =:‘. 398 » ©.600 8.0 3‘ : 269—’15
delta-me TV 0.4 0.5 £.400 0.583 U i es-s
ganng=- kL (Lindane) ug/L I Q.387 0,548 . 400 0.5 i ;7 ; 4 62115
Heptachior g/l l 0.350¢ C-,";SJ.A, 0. 400 .GeC U )):8 E ib(‘r‘-':/»
Aldrin it | 0.8 0502 0.400 0.027 7 :;54.--112
Heptachlor epoxide utg/L l 0,37% 0. 362 340G B N KA @5 2 ) &7=-"11
Endosulfan 1 ug /L l 0.250 0.269 2.400 C.00% 533 'f 20“—‘30
Dietdrin ug/L : 0.37% 0.381 0,400 0.668 U 94 ; 2359—-115

;
4, 4"=pDE ug/L ; o p.3m 0.%8% .40 0.0%2 15 2 2071—'15
Endrin g/l | 0.379 C. 36 n.400 0.024 u § foéé-m
Endosulten 11 sl 0.322 0.30% 040 c.0t Y 3 5?47-'.01
A 4'~p3D ug/L 2 0.370 :’3;‘" 0. L00 0,325 o Ai.’ 'E :?’l—“??
Endosu{fan sulfate . vg/r 0336 SRR ’ 0.0 2,034y 5?9 : “059—118
4,41 -DDT ug/r 0.380 5472 0,400 0018 U :52 5‘72—-.20
MethexychLor ug/L 0.3 0,372 ¢ 400 0.038 U7 ; fvev-ﬂ.so
Endrin aldehyde ug/L 0.407 D442 0.400 0.036 U i;z ; 4058-120
4 ‘ . 2
vags € K ey REZ, RERED, A*ABS Dif4, . sy refr
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y

CUALITY CONTIOL RESULTS
ol Wumber.: 263414 j Reocrs date.: 171372006
EUETONER) USFH Lo, EnydtoS) DRI T AT R tkige
RC Type bescription l ; Reag. Codde e Lo 10 :; Bilutio~ Factor ~ late Tirs i
J. 3
! e [
Test Mathod........: S0B1A ' ) Bau- oAt Code . .0 14871576 kralvae, o0k '
Hethod Description.: Crgamsehioring Pesticide Amalvsis Bazua, . ooa. e 170352 [
iy
o .
Lot ntory, Eamrol. inep uegera o oamoe - [ Toyajaes ]
Parameter,Test Description @ Result -~ QC Reaclt True Yulue Orig, Value &¢ Cale. * Liades F
apha-BHC T Tagjt TTpoavE 0. 400 ¢.0is u'SE 3 iRy
bata-8HL ug/t - 0.388 G, 00 C.91¢ y 47 EAE - a1
delta-BiC ©ougfh 0.439 ; 0.400 Q2,023 ¢ 1iC 5 69115
garma-BHC {(Lindane) ug/L - 0.388 : 0400 C.015 U 97 X 62-118
Heptachior . g/t c 0,384 0,400 0,080 U 8 Y EC-114
Aldrin ' ug/i 0.352 G400 Q.C27 v &8 X 54-112
- Heptachlor epoxide ug/y 0.312 €. 400 £.212 U %6 X671
Endosuifan 1 g /L 0.247 GGG 0.20% u &2 % 47-1G0
Dieldein : g/t 0.331 & 400 0.048 U 5% No6%-116
&, 47008 ug /L “0.33% 3.40Q 2.012 U 98 X 71-918
Endrin wg/L - 0,464 Q400 Q.004 b MM X a1
Endesulfan 11 ug/L 0.3 Q0,400 5.016 & P At
4,4'-000 ug/L Q.57 0,600 0.02T U 98 X 71-t22
gndosdlfan suliate ug/L o051 0. 4600 €.034 oy (3 651
&, bt -T ug/L Lo ) Q.4) sLeis oy & b4 r2e12G
Methosvehior ug/L . 0.3V ) Q. 400 5.028 y-¥2 AR Y S 1))
Endrin aldehyde vgfL . 0.4 : ¢.402 0,035 U 503 % 58-120
i

Fage ? Da WM ORED, RTRPD, ReABS DIff., a1
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CUARITY CONTARASL REACLIS i
Jobr Wumber.; 243414 Ty : 7 : Repart pate @ 01/13,2006
g -
CUS'HJT"HR ‘ ‘ ATTh,E:‘\; ,.‘;r;é‘: S
A Tyow Pescription I Redy. Lode ‘ T s I -31Lutvicn factar | pate Tin‘?J
' DORE - —e ) i
Test Method..... .. : 8OBIA o Equipment Coce.. ... INST1816 Anslyst.. @ xal
Hethed Deseription.: Organochiorina Pesticids A Lynis Batch .. - (o1 3
D ARy ot 1 |
FRN. ) o & 3 e v RV -y B A - - s e, g
Paraneter/Test Doscription units qc Result &C Rerult ' True velue Ordg, value QC Cal:z. ¥ Limits
alpha-SHC g/t 0o oe.ete o ’ o - -
beteRHE g/l Il o015 1
del ta-BHE wg/l 0 0.0 v
gamme-SHE (Lindars) ug/t §i§ 0015 ¥
Heptachlar ug/L o000 U
Aldrin ug/L 1 6,027 U
Heptachlor epoxide ug/t L0073 U
Endosul$am I ug /L hoo.oow Y
pieldris ug/L T oo.tal U
4,41 -DOE ug/L B0t U
Endrin ug/t |Gtz U
Endeosulfan I ug/i o 0.0%7% U
4,400 ug/L i .00 u '
Erdasuifan sulfate ug/L o 0.0% U -
4,4*~00T wa/L oot
Hethexyehior g/t 4 oE U
Toxaphons ug/L g 038 U
Endrin ahdehyde ug/L, i 0. U
SAtrazine ug/L 3R L I
Alachlor ~ug/lL i 2.110 U
thlordany ug/fL i 0.058 U
Simazine ug/i. 5 0.0 U
i
il
5‘:
-1
&
I
i
I
:|;
i
.I'
L
I
i
i
i
B
i
0o
i
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L RESULTS
Jon Number. : 24346 : Report Cate.: 07/13/200¢
| o |
ATTH: Bric.lorge L0
1
Descripiion { (Reag, oo DeLution Fagto- ! lzte Tice
! P P —— ) . o '
Test Yethed..,.....; 8UBA 1 : EQUT ament Lode. ... INETASHS inziysT .. kol
Method Deseripticn,; Urgenechloring Pesticidel Arndiywis {4 YT 0354 ;
: A
TRERE
T RIS PSRN A
T R 1 crpsjzaoe oo
Paranetar /Tasgt Dascription Unite| i} QF Result o Result True vaiye Orig. value ¢ Cale. 7 Lieits F
alphe~847, 3541 solid ug /s T T ) 13,330 o970 v 29-tew
bata-giC. 3541 Seiid ug/<q o 1257 13,12 1.406C vy Y 31e123
delta-tH, 3541 Sulid ug/Kg i 15,013 13.330 . 1,400 U 1l % 81728
gamma-SHC {Lindanae) . 3547 Salid ug/¥a n1.Te 13,330 0.730 VI8 L YR P
Heptachlor, 3541 5314d ug/Kg 110148 13.330 0.9%% U 24 Y3126
Aldrin, 547 Solid Vg /Ky 10,788 13 110 0.85C U M % 35-120
Heptachlor apoxide. 3561 Solid ug/kg ! f| 12,650 "3 R D.380 L 48 T 31-11%
Endosutfan [, 3347 Solid ug/Kg : 9.470 13,330 1,000 LT3 X 27-100
bleldrin, 3547 Solid ug/Kg 12.20% 13.33G ¢ Q0.35¢ y %2 oo 55-12¢
4,4"=BOE, 7541 Solid ug/xg 13.48% %3330 0.30 U 01 % 59-120
Endrin, %541 Solid ug/xg 113,447 73,3530 0.755 u %8 %o L5134
Endosul?ar 11, 3541 solid ug/Kg 11,300 13,430 U0 U Es o0 37103
4,4'-00D, 3561 3olid ug/Kg 15.817 ¢ 12.330 135 U0 % 59-13D
Endosulfan wulfate, 3341 Solid ug/Kg q114.587 13.330 1,006 U 10 L 54129
6,4'-007, 3541 Solig ug/Kg 113,500 133350 0.9300 v 1 5 58-130
Methoxychlor, 3541 selid ug/Kg 1113.56% 13,3520 1,400 U 02 © EP-A3R
Endrin aidehyds, 3541 solid ug f¥g 12,700 13,330 1,800 U 55 X 312710
i
!
Ii
t
|
i
i .
| .
Fage 9 * Yey REC, 47320, 23S DiF4,, [ L4
b
i
i
it




03/01-08 WED 17:33 Fal 414

G&K 17 FLOOK

Job Number.: 243414

QU

L[Y FONTROGL HESULTS
1

Repor:

Date : 01/13/20C4

¥

- CUSTOME RIS LERp BRGIECT) ENENSE e TR e o
s oree s b ’ Gl N W L e P o BTN . A
aC Typa | beacription ! Reag. tode Leb 1D 7 Dilut g~ Facier | Date Time
0 I = o N v
Test Merthad ... .. .: B081A nL ! Eguiament Lode. . v INSTISAE Ara vat kol E
Method description.: Orgamschlorire Pesticidi Andlyitis e 70354 ’ ¥
o S I B 1
eI 011372006 " 0265 |
Parguster/Test Peacription Unitk ! Qﬂ Result Qf Resu.t Trtie value . Orie. value aC Cal: *  _imits £
aipha~-tH:, 3541 Seiid ug/Ke 0.97% U
- bata-BHL, 3541 Selid vg/Kg 14000 U
delra-HHE, 3541 solid ug/Xy 1o U
gamma-BHC (Lindane), 3541 3alig ug/xg 0.58 U
Heptaohiloe, 3541 Solid ug /Xy 0.9 U
Aldrin, 3541 solid ug/Kg D.8%¢ U
Heptachlor epoxide, 3547 Solid ug fKg 0.5 0
Emdodui Tan I, 3561 Solic ug/Kg T.000 U
bieldrin, 541 Solid ug/Xg g.830 U
4,6°-DLE, 3541 Solid ug/Kg 0.950 U
Endrin, 1544 selid ug/Ka 0.550 u
Endosuiten i1, 3544 Salid ug/Kg 1.000
4,6 -00D, 3547 Bolid /g 7,900 ¢
endosulfen wulfate, 3547 Solid - ug/Ky 1,480 U
4, bt=ppT, 3541 solie ug/Kg 0.930 © -
Methoxychlor, 3347 solid ug/Xe 1.600 U
Toxaphene, 3541 Solid ug/Kg 11.000 U
Endrin aldehyde, 35641 Sotlid ug/Kg - 1.200 'Y
Atrazine, 3541 sSolid ug /xg &7.000 U
Alachlor, 3541 Sclid ug/Kg 4,100 U
thlordane, 3541 Solid ug/Xa 1.7 u
Simarine, 3541 Solid ug/Kg g.om U

Page 10
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cASBYRANCE: NETACDS
ENCLE S oA DN TR S
1 i Repara pare: 0% /15/0008
|
a4l
{ ! REPORT CON{ENTS

1) ALl pager of this report are nntegra pﬁ f the analyticel data Thersfore, this rapert should
by 'eprc'uced orly in 4t3 entirety.

2) so1l, seciment and sludge sample rasifltdlary reporied on 2 "¢ y Weightt  vatis except when snal, zes for
LandfilL dispossl er incinecatien r .. ALL othe~ sulid matrix samples ara wpo ted o an
received” basis unless noted difterefit!

5) Reporting (imlts are adjusted for zafpidisie ueat, gilutioms ad hﬂ(hturu cortent * mxclrcanles

4) e test results for the noted analy méthodia! mestT 1n: gquirementa of NELAC Lab Cert. 1o¥ 700201

3) Recording to 40CFR Part 1343, oM, CHlomdrefRes:dus . and D Lidd Jeygen wr8lysee ara tg be parfecneg
,mzv“n"l{ af‘ter squeous &8t 1pl| col When these sa-aneters are 't indicated as field (=~ a
pd Field) they were not ahglyzed iam , but ws socn as poisible on Laberutory receict

| dlaasery of flags, gqualifiers and abhre (any rumber o° JhicH may appear 4n the report)

IAarganie Qqualifiers (Q-Column)

i Anelyte vae nat detected &t or mb tated Limis

< Hot detected at or above the repo mit,

) Fesult 13 less then the R, but g than or equsl to the method detection Limit,

i Fesuls is less than the CRDL/RL. gter thar or eqial te the IDL/NDL.

] cesult vas catermined Ly the Neth Budard! Additiora

i AFCEE: Result 1a less than tha RL mater than or tous| 7o the nethed cstectisn Linit

inorgaric Flaga (Flasg Column) o ‘

1Cy, 0, 1C8, CCB, I5A, ISB, CRT, CRA, MR T related LC axceed the upesr or lower
control Limitg,

# 1C8, Lin, MD: Batch .QC sxcecds tha lower control Lirits

4 HSA correlation coefficiant 13 Lo B, 595 .

4 HS, MSD:! The analyte prasent in t L sapole 18 & times grente-

than the matrix spike concemtrati fore, sontrol {ivits are not applicable
F F0: Zeriel dilution excemds the o mite.
H MR, £E7, EB2, FBY: Batch GC ie gr N repetting L1t er had a
nogative inslrument reading Lower 8 absolute valus of the repertiry Limis
N NS, MSL: Splke recovary exceeds "h. ¥ .r or la'u-er gontral Limits.
‘ W AS(GFAL) Post-cdigestion spike was B85- 115K control \inite,
f Orgenic Qualifiers (& - Column)
| ¥ Analyte was not detected at sr &b ated Limit.

ND Compound nat datected. !

J Resuit is ar eatimated value Selow preing Limit o- .2 tearatizely

identified compound (71z)

") Result was qualitatively confirmed quuntifiad

¢ Peaticida fdantificeation was confi ; S

Y The ch-omstographic roypense rese ‘)owcuL fusl pa-.

? Int¢ chromatographic responise does aaarble il typtcal ¥w‘ oRs tarn

S Result exceedad calibration range, ry dilltion ranud-ed

F AFCEE:Result is an estinated value @ recrting Losit or 8 tentetively identifisg compoced (TiO)

Crgante Flags (Fleps Column)

| B M&: Batch QC 15 greazer than "eporx r o
} A LC§, LCD, ELC, BLD, Lv, MS, M5D, 3¢ E Baiih @f excewds tha UEESr Or (Ower ¢OnTrol Lisite
Ee1, E82, EBI, WLE. Batch 6C is gr Bh recbrting LRIt
‘ A Coneant-ation wrseeds the ms\ernm'f tios rarge
| o Cohcentration it haionw the methed P LVimit (RS
i B Compourd vas found in the blank a
I B furrogate or mutrix spike recoveri t
} obtadimed bacavse the exsract yeg of
| anslysis; also compounds analyeed ti8tion wiiL be Tlagged with a p
H hlternate paax selection wpon anal view
] 1 Indicates the nresence of an inter covery 18 not caliviated.
! M Marually integroted compound.
| P The lower of the two velues s re r the & difference batveen che "e.u(, 3 of two GC coturrs ia
M TOTEUTR & 0 SO o il it e RECTE— - — ~ S P Ao e

“Bge
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REURLNCE WETHODS

N INDTES

greater~ than 23X,
Ebhreviations

L5
fatch
CAF
cey
CF

¢3

e

(1
CRA
CRY
oY
DRE
p1

rag

Mo,

}
}
}

Poot Digestion Spike (GFAA Sa

Designation given to identity 13

Capitlery Calumn CCB Continuing}

Cor=inuirg Calibration Yerificd
ton{rmation analyste ef origin
Con®irmation enalysis of A1 or
Con®rmatian analysis of A2 or
Confirmation analysis of A3 or
Low Level sStandard Chack - GFA
tow Level Srtandard Chack - Ic»
Calilbration Verdfication 3tap
Pitution Factor = Secondary o1

Dilution 2

Bilution 3

Detection Limit factor
Distilled Standard - High Level
Distilled Standard - !ow Level
bistilied Standard -~ Medium Lewv
Extraction elamk 1

Extraction elank 2

1 Blank .
Methad Extracted LCS

Methad Exvracted LCD

thiciml calibratisn

Indtial Calibration fiank
Imitial Catibretion verificati
Instrument Detection Limit

Intarference Chec Sample & - f¢

Inta~ference Check sample B ~ T
The first aix digits of the sa
Lab (D An B number unique (abor

Labaratory Control Stancard Duplfey

Laborstory lontrol $tasdard wit
Method Blank or (PB) Praparatic
Mathod Duplicate

nethod Detection Limit

dscium Leve. gxiraction Blank
Method Reporting Limit Standar
hethed of Standard Additiens
Ratrix Spike

Mutrix Spice buplicate

ot Detected

Prepsration fector ussd by the
Poat Digestion Splke (1CAP)
Re~analysis of original
Re~analysis of DY

Re-anaslys‘a af p2

Re-~mnalyatia ef D3
Re-extraction of dilusion
Re~axtraction of origiral
Re-axtraction Confirmatson
Reporting Limie

Relative Percent Difference of
Relative Response factor
Retention Time

&

pilvtion 1§ i

o
i

aury

é

— She Na#n 1 beloe)
111c extiraction, digestisn, pregaration set, or aralysis set
ibration Hiank

analyﬂi

'

}
& I which r%f«rs to @ spezific client, preiect &nd saraie grcup
oey {dentification

Alranbent grach water ¢~ & 1ateis fres fron the analyte of interest

I8 Laguk

|

{
t

?
|
| 3

.i
DLBQJJTOT?'S .’.ﬁaf:mat'cﬂ Kinagement Systen (LIMS)

. |
. 1 . 3
d&o&{%ate (unreunded; anaiyses

P T
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BeStp b3 pEoleatairarioliunan we R T S e

RTW Retention Time Window Sample J
s1x digits are referred as thé

ste seeded Control Blark i

80 Serial 04 Lutien (Caloulated wh

Uce Ungeeded Contsel| Blank i

S&V Second Source Verificatior S+ qgdatd

sL.Cs Solid Laceratory Contral Stanmd :;L

PHS pH Catdbration Check LCSP pH LA

LLOP pH Laboratory Control Sample ik

1D3H pH Sampie Duplicaty

qpp Flashpoint Sample Duplicate

CEP Flashpoint LCS

i1 Gm.ax Cheek Standacd Range O-1

2 Gelax Chaek Standard Range )

G5 Gelax Check Standard Range 10-3

914 Gelax Check Standard Range 100

Hove 1 The “ost Spike Gesignation on Ba

abbrevigtion used. EX. LCS 5-LC5 Poat §
tevs 2. The D calzuleates an absolute g
reparting Limit. The centrol (imit s r

e

BaBURANLE HE*was s J
AKxNt- NCT €8 j
1372006 ‘ |
5 SR T T N S R SO B S S

Lnber unique Tor ook hsmp-.e, the firpt |

|

1 i

i |

feentration exceads 53 Times the ADL) :

|
|

Atrol sample !

|
i
il
|
i
for GRiA 48 deuigrazed Jith an "3% added to the cur-ent !

M STHE Post Spike {GEAA)D

Fan the ssnp.e concentrarion is less than 5 < ines the :

b/~ the K{, l

]
|
|
i

f |

{ .

i ;

1

i

|

i

E

{

1 I

¢

i

* !

! I

i

1

| ]
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Name, - - {Ezz’&/i.,z

ROTHSCH LD Sd4T 1-830-338-SCAN

! BILLTO: (* dittarent from Fep

N o " e
Lo INGITE R VP27 ol

Company: ("/&1/4““_/ 5.7 B | Comany S '

. ’ ) 4N R et aql v ~ bty e —
Addraess: 22;4,. _{L,“)QM,‘[ .i, ALt K Addrase:

ir ] - . S S e

Nty »’J(.,(_A_‘.QL_ : K% - S P L I R

Phone (./_A(‘_-‘ ,,,,‘_ﬂj)_ﬂ’jﬁi g Fhone: | . SN T

B0 e T
Project ¢ ALSSE? &7/ Quote ~;
Location ‘é.fff::,ula.u“ZZ( KT /%{7;0: g

ANALY TICAL REQUt—STQ
) SR 35 | {Use separala an
Sample Type Turnarousgd Tim e : N
(Check aif ihat appiy) o = i . :
& Groundwater O AusHB
O Wastewater
= Soil/Sslig
Orinking Water Appro o 3

LAB USE ONIY 1 DATE |i TIME

KX
7/ ) \ a i
“ e LA &,,,/$A.2Kﬁ___,,,h : SO L S -
13395288/ T3 T e
| | | o
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